Application DaE: 4 ?I‘é? SP# %ﬂ/
Fees Paid: .

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

PLANNING BOARD
NOTE: CCEPTANCE THIS APPLICATION BY TH E CLERK'S OFFICE DOES NOT CONS TE A COMPLETE APPLICATION
PROPERTY ADDRESS: _ 280 BearlcH AVE.  zownspistrict KES. A
i
SECTION _&2 BLock /& ¥ LoT646~450 LOT SIZE: 7.8/ <[00
L, 28] 4
O_TENANT __APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Name:
OwNER, Efarny SAcAsmY
Address: Addl'ESS' Qo Wac;pMERE Ave.
NY 11548
Telephone #: Telephone# 5'/0: 5{5 .45‘?}
ArRcHrrecT

Attarney Name: Kt SSEIL ~ B OAH  Address: 94 CAS/No ST

(optional) Phone #: S/5 22/ 5 FECERET, NY /520

Present Land Use: VA CANT [-o 7 Proposed Land Use: iﬂ&é_&_@mg.}r
KESIDENCE

Description of Proposed Work: _(Cor/S7TRUCT ANEW 206?4& 2 STOEY HodSE
t/TH 3O 8 DEGK,

| request a preliminary meeting: YES E NO

| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.

B. The proposed construction is not a new bunldmg or dwelling.
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied.
YES X no
/% l[ 252022
APJI':‘{I’:%‘I"S SIGNATURE R@ATE
Sworn to befpfeme this 25 - LUKE A. MAGLIARO,
day of JaNV 2022 mﬁl‘mm
Nass.y County
W ﬂﬂ%;{ Mgwummmz?[‘
otary Public W ” A J
Property Owner's Consent:
L, EXAN SARBMAT Y am tase) the ownerfe) of the subject property and consent to the
filing of this application.
I { 27 / 202 2
PROPERTY 'S SIGNATURE DATE

Date of Hearing:
Heanng Required: NO Date of Decision:

Approved Denied
Village Clerk's Signature: Date:

Planning Board Signature: Date:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
January 10, 2022
SITE PLAN LETTER
Evan Sarafty
916 Woodmere Avenue
Valley Stream, NY 11581

RE: 280 Branch Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence A
Sec. 62 Blk. 187 Lot 646-650
Building Permit Application #20212231
Description—_Construct a new 2067 sq. ft. 3-story house with 410 sq. ft. deck

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at §16-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made,

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

ergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector
fed

Encl.

c: Village Clerk

Russell Jordan, RA

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: _X No



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
Recommendation
Notice
X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212231

Location: 280 Branch Avenue, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Evan Sarafty
Description: Construct a new 2067 sq. ft. 3-story house with 410 sq. ft. deck

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

AN

Dated: January 10, 2022

a{}.’————‘/
Sefgio AT Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Qoas 243/

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Instructions for Completing

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
tg_ the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.
- i

L7 )
AL - Project and Sponsor Information

-4
¢

g Lo;ci_tion(describe, and attach a location map): BBAUGH Ave %EEHSP*T:NY/ 1Seo
rioet @l Buock 18T Lors ode, (AP 4a2, cI a5

Cougrevey” 2,06F saprr Orne Farue g
MocSE wirsn 410 SRFT o DECE

Name of Applicant or Sponsor; Telephone: 55/ 44/ 554

2155800 SoroAN EMell £ /A Ber i TEC @ A0L, &

Address:
44 crsie Syt

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Fecersrt ANY 11520

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative edoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation? .
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action end the environmental resources that ﬁ

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: D= Bt EREAD FEC £t T

FIEEPET Ber1Loids fErenT _

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? ./ acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? ; g D./6  acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owne

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? O, /& acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining end near the proposed action. _
OUrban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial hﬁ{mdenﬁal (suburban)
OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic 0 Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4



5. Is the proposed action, NO

I YES | N/A
8. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? x
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? X
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? x
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: X
8. & Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? x
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? <
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO ﬂYBS]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: X
11, Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, docs the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO%YES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ){
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? X
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b, Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any éxisting wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

14. 1dentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

1 Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands [J Early mid-successional
0O Wetland 0O Urban ﬁSuburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
R
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
2. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ﬁ.NO O YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (n.ll:xlmff‘ and, storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: : NOJH YES
MuriterPaL Stopre Watese
SYSFELA-

L]

Page 2 of 4




18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

If Yes, explain purpose and size:

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe: )4

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: )4

1 AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applican or name: ﬁ” SSELL JM Date: 51'/_2 ?I/ e_o@/

Signsture;, "

A
Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

smalk to Iarge
impact fmpact
may may
occur oceur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably availsble energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing;
a. public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment ufilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and faung)?

Page 3 of 4




No,or | Moderate
smalil to large
impact impact
may may
occur aceur

10. Will the proposed action resultinan increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Wili the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or humen health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 3, For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
¢lement of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any meesures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude, Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

8 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required, i

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: February 17, 2022
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application #20212231

Chairman, regarding Application # 2022-3 for the premises located at 280 Branch Ave, Freeport, the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A and §210-43A(2)
secking approval for a 2,067 sq. fi. 3-Story house with 410 sq. f. deck.

I, Jennifer Carey, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

Architect Russell Jordan spoke on behalf of applicant. He explained the lot has been vacant for a long time.
There were lengthy negotiations with DEC to put in a bulkhead and build a house. The house has been
moved forward as much as possible to provide a rear yard setback as large as possible. As such, the board
finds:

1. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not outweighed by the
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance
were to be granted. The Board has determined:

2. thatan undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the neighborhood and a
detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance;

3. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

4. that the requested area variance is insubstantial;

5. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

6. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

7. The Board, as lead agency has determined that this action is a Type II action and under SEQRA
and no further review is required.

[ further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:
1. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freeport.

2. Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.



Second by: Charles Hawkins
The Clerk polled the Board:

Member Mineo In Favor
Member Jackson In Favor
Member Hawkins In Favor
Alternate Member Scopelitis Excused
Deputy Chair Carey In Favor
Chairperson Rhoden Excused

(Page 2)
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280 Branch Avenue, Freeport NY

South Elevation

Russell C. Jordan Architect
44 Casino Street

Freeport, NY 11520
3-5-2022

Siding Napco Double 5 Lap Liberty White
Roofing Timberline HD Charcoal

Piers White Stucco Smooth Finish

Decks Treated Lumber Railings Timber Tech Whit
Doors 6 Panel Charcoal match Roofing Color
Trim White 6" Azek PVC Fascias and Rakes
Lighting at Boors LED Downlights in Soffit
Columns at Front Portico 88" White Azek PVC
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280 Branch Avenue Outlined



280 Branch Avenue Bulkheads under construction
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270 Branch Ave. to North of 280 Branch Ave.
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300 Branch Ave. to South of 280 Branch Ave.



285 Branch Ave. Across the street from 280 Branch Ave.



Russell C. Jordan Architect

44 Casino Street

Freeport, New York 11520
Phone: 516.241.5969 Email: RJarchitec@aol.com

Village of Freeport

46 North Ocean Avenue

Freeport NY 11520

Attention: Superintendent of Buildings
Mr. Sergio Mauras

3-6-2022
RE: 280 Branch Avenue
Freeport NY 11520
BULKHEAD CERTIFICATION

Dear Mr. Mauras,

The bulkhead on this property was completely replaced in 2021 with ail new
poles, whalers, tie rods, deadmen, and vinyl sheathing. As the Architect of
Record | hereby certify that the bulkhead is in excellent conditions and is capable
of supporting all design loads and meets the requirements of the 2020 IRC &
IBC Building Codes and the DEC.

Regards,




Russell C. Jordan Architect

44 Casino Street

Freeport, New York 11520 License #015911 NY State
Phone: 516.241.5969 Email: RJarchitec@aol.com

5-4-2022

Village of Freeport

46 North Ocean Ave.

Freeport, NY 11520

Attention: Village Clerks Office

TRANSMITAL

RE: SP-3535
280 Branch Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

The above referenced case was heard before the Site Plan Review Board
on April 26th 2022 and was adjourned so as to be able to provide the Board with
additional information. The primary concern by the Board centered around the
proposed new house being elevated on concrete piers with no enclosing walls
between the piers at the lower level. My consultant to the DEC Donna Myers
contacted the DEC and determined that they would allow for the construction of
breakaway walls enclosing this level.

Please find attached revised drawings and rendering reflecting these
revisions. We request that the application be reopened for review by the Site
Plan Review Board at the earliest date possible. Thank you for your
consideration in this matter.

Regards,

ussell C. Jord
Architect

AN ‘13043344 40 30YTUA
301440 S HYITD

SE:l < h- \WH 2

Q3AI1333d



AN ‘Hodaaiy

192415 OUISe) iy AN ‘Hodaaly “any youeig 087
123)I4D1y URPIOr =) ||13sshYy Z20Z-5-S uoljeAa|3 1583
= o e —— ] PR
¥ ——
f— [ = ]
T -

11

I EEENASRE

]

&) |

| | | o o o [

IJ

DAd 3UYM 3pIm 7| 1100Q Juoi 1B Siaxdelg 1§ siald
yjos ul spybyumoq Q37 :s100q Je Sunybi

$3)7 SSe|D H YUM JAULA SUIYM Stooq sbeien

S100(] pUe SMOpUIp 18,17

Seseq pue sajey 1€ ,9 DA H9ZY SUYM (W]

JO0Y Ydlew o} jecaue) |aued g ts100(]

AUYM Yd2L 1aqruiy sbuljiey sequing pajesl) sydaq
51Ul Y100WS 033N15 SIYM :Si3id

jeadiey) gQH suiaquuyy :Buyooy

alym A3aq1 den yoing s sjgnog odden :Hutpis



FEYE -

192115 oulseD pi

AN ‘H0dasi4 DAY Yyourlg 08T
122Yly ueplof ) |[9ssny ¢C0t-£-5

) UOIIRAS|] YIION

RN

I

JAd BHYM BpPIm 7| :100(] U0l Je S1a)Ddelg 13 siald
1yos ul syybiiumoq g7 :s100Q 1e bunybi
$3117 55819 & YUM |AUIA 9HYM SJooQ abelen 3
$100(] PUE SMOPUIM 18,1
SBDSe4 PUE s3YeY 18,9 DA ASZY SUYM ‘WL
JOOY Ydjew o} [eodley) jaued g :s100Q
INYM Yyoa) Jaquuil sbugiey isquing payeal) :sydaq
Ysiul4 yloouwls 023n35 alYA siald
jeodtey gH aulpaguyj :buyooy
UM A13q1T de yoing s ajgnog oddeN :Buipis



OAd PUYM 3PIM, 2 | oo 1UOL4 1E S1aydeLlg 18 S13ld
1yos vl syblumoq g3 :sto0q e bunybry

$8)17 SSE[D { YUM JAUIA 31IYp is100(] abelen
S100(] pue smopuip 1e, b

Seseq pue sajey 12,9 DA 192V UYMWl L

AN ‘Hodsaly JOOY djew 0} |e0dley) |3ued 9 S100(]
199.1S ouIse) v NUM YoaL Jaquir) sBurjiey Jaquin pajeal) sy3eq Zcoe-¢-S
129)Ydly ueplor D j|assny ySiul4 YIo0Wws 032N15 BUYM S121d . AN J‘_oamwi
Jeodiey) gH suipaquil) :Buyooy ANy Youelg 087

auym Auaqry deq yoing s a|gnoq oadey :Buspis UONeAS|T 1S3

5 =

| | . ]

-.- —
o J b -1

HEEL —| - = -

|
Ul

. =111
L1 C 11 ] i_j =

ENENEREN

[INEEEEN




AN ‘Modaaiy AN ‘1iodasiy

19211G oulsed iy _ 'BAY Ydueig 08¢
123124y Uepiof ) ||9ssny 720Z-€-S uoIIRA3|3 Y1hog
— E——&F—[
_ — H=
CE =" ——

DAd 2UYM 3PIM 7 | 1100 0L Je S}a¥Ddelg 13 S19ld
yos ul syybiiumoq a7 :s100q Je bunybing

S9117 552|9 & UM JAUIA BUYM si00(] abeien

5100(] pue SMOpUIM 1B,

Se|yse] pue sayey 18,9 JAd Y32V SYM WL

JOOY Udiew o] jeodlel) |aued 9 :sloo(]

SUYM Y3 taquur] sbuyjiey isquint payeal) isydsg
YSIUL4 4100WS 03dMS 3UYM 1Sidld

Jeodteyd QH auljiaquul) :buyooy

auym Auaqy de ysang ¢ ajgnog oxdeN :buipis




Application Date:
Fees Pald:

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

PLANNING BOARD

ZONING DiSTRICT _RED A-A-—I

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 212 © DceanN Ave
SECTION_(2Z  BLock 11&# o1 ) LoTsize: | TS ¢ 1 2.5
O TENANT APPLICANT [ LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Name: ;-
/@ﬁf/ﬂ? deﬂj'cw ; /& /47 4 ﬁ?/jﬂ-f o]
Address’™ Addrass: Lol S Clan Ay
ﬁma-{f- i et
Telephone #: §Zb ,'-'-’.L;L’-I—I-H Y- Telephone ¥ /~ =

Attorney Name:
{optional) Phone #;

I Address:
[>7=)

Proposed Land Use:

Present Land Use:

20 Seocan A 700
mm wh

| request a preliminary meeting:

YES _v~ NO

1 request & waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:

The subject property is zonad Residenca A or Residence AA.

EI. The proposed construction is nol a new buliding or dwelling
It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of lhe ‘Code of the lecorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied. = =]

)g —_—YES, —XxZN0 2q B o
Gt Pln gy it _3/Asfe:38 & T
/APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE § “" STAlE - % ‘DATE’ L=

Swom lo before me this o2 4 H Eti'l’j,%k_ H sz < m

da £ MOV, 3 Ex p <

E_E Qediind unut _— ;-;,5 9_1!":1’ m

'-2% \ i 53381 ':',\(‘e_._é' - ™~ o
ry Public e T TS = @
\T“_ w : = =

h éé %2//74

filing. of this application.

/ "M\v i
//&D’Jam ;ll‘) the owner{s) of the subject property and consent to the

2/ 2e/700 =

%ﬂ’d‘-‘ \““\‘ bE PI !,"‘
PROPERTY OWNER'S SIGNATURE & o.-o - Ly 7 DATE
FN st %k
Swom to before me this & FoFar \'w,.mm-7 %
E;."'A Q"‘;‘T’JﬂNW =T p p=‘=
a7
gipriesslisameingh ol
R TILLAGE USE ONLY
¥ Site Plan Public Dale of Hearing:
Date of Docicion:
Denied

{ Heeriny- Required-———YES

NO

# Village Clerk's Signature:

i Planning Board Signature:

Rev. 12110

PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

Approved
Date:

Date;

Rev. 12/10
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SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

The Building Department shall provide the epplicant with a G.i.5 survay of alt parcels within a five
hundred (500) foot radivs of the subject parcel. {Required for new construction/subdivision. only).

The applicant shall provide photographs of all parcals within 2 thees hundrad {300} foat radius of
the subject parcei, with identilying cormnients on said photographs

A site plan shall include tha foliawing information, plotted as nacessaty lo a scala of not more then
twenty (20) feel to one (1) inch:

a
b.

c.
d

Title of drawang, inctuding name and sddrass of applicant.

Nerth point . seale, and dale

Boundaries of the project.

Existing natural fealures, such as vatercourse, walerbodies, wetlands, wooded areas,
and individunl large frees o tne ¢ s sropety Fratums s D2 celsined should be
noted

Flaodpiain ooundaries as determined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.
Locatlon of proposed land and water uses and their arens in acres and focation, together
with the proposed use, dimensions, height and architectural features of afl buildings and
other stutiures

Location of outdoor storage and description 6f materials to be stored.

Locaticn of all existing or proposed site improvements including street, drains, culverts,
retaining walls, fences, docks and easements, whether public or private.

Location and description of all proposed waterfront pubkic accass/recreation pravisions.
1
Description of sewage disposal end watar supply systems and locations of such facilities

Location and proposed development of buffer areas and other landiscaping: the genaral
landscaping plan and planting schedule

Location of o parking and foating area, intemal circufetion patiem, and ingress and
egreas drves,

Provision for pedestrian and patron access, including public and private sidewalks,
walkways and docks.

Location, design and size of all signs and lighting faciities.

Mperowmnate lTsiliny ond direneicns of 2renr nroposad far neghtiroad parks
playgrounds o ulll;r parmansnt open space

Buitding grientation and sita design for energy efficiency and wisual uality,

Location and design of all energy distribution facilites, including electrical, gas, and solar
anargy.

Description and location of erosion contrel measures inciuding proposed localion of
sediment sink/setiing pond and interceptor swaies, efe.

Location, supporting design data and copies of compulations used as a basis for the
dasign capacities and performance of stormvrater management facilities.

Lines and dimensions of all properly which is offered, or to be offered for dedication for
public use, wth the purpose indicaled thereon, and of all property that is proposed to be
reserved by deed covenant for the common use of the property owners of the
davelopment.

Eslimated project consiruction schedule.

Record of application for approval status of all necessary pemits from federal, state and
county officials.

identification of any faderal, state or county parmits required for project execution,

The Planning Board may require such addiional mformation as it may deem necessary for
2 CONPIatY uastsSieNt Ul it Projet. pursuan. i s o iagis,
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV JOSEPH MADIGAN
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

March 23, 2022
UPDATED SITE PLAN LETTER
Deeper Life Fellowship
212 S. Ocean Avenue
Freepont, NY 11520

RE: 212 S, Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District ~Residence AA — Sec. 62 Blk. 116 Lot
Building Permit Application #20201919
Description: Construct a new one-story sanctuary with breezeway

Dear Sit/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Qnly

after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made,

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
af this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

ergia A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building [nspector
fed

¢: Village Clerk

James A. Prisco, AlA

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: _ X No:
Encl.




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Envirenmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant cffect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

~—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement,
(Sce reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20201919

Location: 212 S. Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
Applicant : Deeper Life Fellowship
Description: Construct a new one-story sanctuary with breezeway

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

/ X 2

DATED: March 23,2022
Updated
ergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. mmummumwmmdmm Responses
beeomaputoﬂhnppl!uﬁmfwmvﬂmﬁnﬁn&mﬂlﬁmmwb&wﬁw.ndmbomﬁutwﬁmhﬂvuiﬁuﬁm.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. [flddiﬁondmehwinmﬁguimm!dbeneededmfnﬂy
respond to any item, please snswer as thoroughly as possible bassd on current information,

Complete all items in Part 1, You may also provide any additional information which you believe will b noeded b or useful
m&nladmcy;mhlddiﬁwdmumhmpplemmtmyim Y

[Part1- Project and Spouser Ioformaation

Name of Action or Project:

‘e ure feuoosti

Project Location (describe, and attach & location map):

A7 2 ocerd M fomroet s \IB20

Brief Description of Propased Action:
PO Bo'wBA |\ e BeacTuRe
W/ Cnazpya $To BRI BUILOING

Namo of Applicant or Sponsor: Tolephone: aufw”%
Janes & P Peahitect 9T T8 [ Beve o AeetlinbeT com

Address:
Lo Mee Vw0 AE

City/PO: State: Code:
iu\m vilie N~ o1
1. Does the proposed action oaly involve tho legialative sdoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO_| YES |
administrative rule, or regulation? —

If Yes, attach a nareative description of the inteat of the proposed sction and the environmental resources that v

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Purt 2. If no, continus to question 2.
ZDm&umwdwﬁmmﬁmnpuuﬁtmvﬂmﬂJuﬁomwdh«mﬂlw NO | YES |
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: . . ‘/
FEROT DU Y VBPT, & ZoniO- 5 N e EpAcD

3.5. Total ecreage of the site of the proposed action? v acres

b. Total acreage to be physically disturbod? v wres
¢, Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) awnod .5
or controlled by the spplicant or project sponsoe? scres
4. Chieck all land uses that ocour on, adjoining and near the proposed action.  T5) [=2 A [E2 11
uummanum(um-qrbulm) Q Industrial DQWREQE&N@D
OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):

O Puzkland

Fraesodl Runeing Dept,

Pase 1 of 4 Frazooit, NY



5. Is the proposed action, NO

& A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. hhuwoﬁsﬂwwﬁmtﬁ&&ewﬂmhmehmﬁhdﬁghﬁkwm

81\

landscape?

7. hthotiteoﬂhapmpoudwﬂonlocutedln.urdouitldjoin,lmﬁmdﬁidal&vhmulAm?

NO

B\

If Yea, identify:

3 tWiH&epmpmduﬁmmﬂtinlm&dinmhuﬂcmMrhMﬂ

b. Are public transportatien wviee(l)avaﬂabbuornwthuihauf&amposadﬁm?
zAmnypduﬂmuwmodldmorbimhmmwaﬂlbhmormliwoftlnpmposudwon'f

E

Tﬁmmwmmuzwumdhmummmmmm
Hmamwadnaimwinwmdmﬁhdu'p features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action oonnect to en existing public/private water supply?

[I!‘Yu,zbutbaulsﬂnglymhlwupm' to provido service?
If No, deseribe method for providing poubl:ymm: DND(YBS]

ll.Wmmwwmmwmﬁngmmﬁﬁﬁm
[If Yes, doey the existing system have capacity to provida service? aNnNo E’{ES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater trestment:

12. & Docs the site contain & structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic

i NE SNE B

b. Is the proposed actioa located in an archeological seasitive area?

13.&Doumypuﬁmofmedhoﬂhepmpmduﬁw,ulndnﬁoining&ewwﬁw,mﬁn

B

wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

& Wouldthnproposedlﬁimpbyﬂullydu.aminm.mymmduw
If Yes, identifly the wetland or waterbady and extent of alteraticns in square feet or acres:

14. Tdentify the typical babitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? o O YES
b, Will &t ter di be directed to established c8 runoff and drains)?
orm water discharges conveyance systems {| Er;gn

If Yes, describe: anNo
AT
]

(1 Shoreline O Forest 0 Agricultural/grasslands O Easly mid-successional
O Weld 3 Urban @ Suburben
15, Doas the site of the proposed sction contain any specics of enimal, or associsted habitats, listed NO | YES
by the Stats or Federal government as threstoned or endangered? 7
16, Is the project site located in the 100 yewr flood plain? NO | YES
rd
17. Wil the proposod action creats storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? ﬂ)__v_‘x;_

[Tl i Fah I\ o [0
L

R e\ [ RV

Page 2 of 4
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18. Does the proposed action inaluds construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, wasts lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: /

19. Has tho site of the proposed action or sn adjoining property been the location of &n active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

1f Yes, describe: v

20, Has the site of the proposed actian or an sdjoining property boen ect of remediation (cngoi
completed) for hazardous wasts? el (ngningor | O | YES

If Yes, describe: (

KNOWLEDGE

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

Applicen - AR Al b I24/2020

~J

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is respousible for the completion of Part 2, Anwwer all of the followi
quuﬁmhmzmg&cifl&mm«mmndh?mlmmmbwbmimdbyhmmw e
otherwise available to the reviewer, When saswering tho questions the roviewer should be guided by the conoopt “Have my

rosponses been reasnnable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

L]

Moderate
tolarge
impact
may
occar

I Wmtbcpmposedmﬁonm.miﬂmi_mwi&mduptedhndmplmwm
regulations?

2. Wil the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3, Will the proposed action impair thes character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5, Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of trafiic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. 'Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporsts
reasonably avallabls encrgy conservation or renswablo energy opportunities?

7. Will ths proposed action impact existing:

a. public / privats water supplies?
b. public / private wastewster treatment utilities?

8. ‘Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of important histaric, archacological,
architectural or acsthstic resources?

[

waterbodies, groundwater, alr quality, flora and fauna)?

9, Wil the proposed action rv.'ssnltinlnldv:mmlnnluwnnmlimmmmua(«.r2 —
DEM N

Page 3 of 4
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No,or | Moderate
small] to large
bupact | Inspact
oay may
ofcur otcar

10, Will the proposed action result in an humhﬁspohnﬁﬂfumdm,ﬂmdingam

11. Wili the proposed action create a haxerd to eavironmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Ageacy Is responsthle for the completion of Part 3. For every
qqu&onh?ut!lhnmmmml“modumtolugelmpaﬂmyom’.wifﬂnahlmdmuphinwbyapnﬁmhr
dﬁnﬂtuf&cwnmndaﬁmwwﬁummukhlmmmmmmmm!'ml
Pmumld.mm:m.mmmmmqmummmmwmmmw
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Pmamummmmmlmwmmuhm
mammumﬁmamwmmuwmmmmmmmmtm
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnituds. Albo coasider the potential for short-torm, long-term snd

R~

Fraeport Suildng Dopt,
Freeport, MY

a Gmkm:lmifywhnwdaammad.bawdmthaﬁ:fum_ﬁmmdmﬂps_nbow,mdangsuppwungdnumtanm.
that the proposed action may result in onie of more potentially Iarge or significant adverso impacts and an

vironmental impact statement is required. )
o] aﬁmumummmmm@mwmmmmmmmmm

that the proposed action will not result in sny significant adverss envircnmental

Nampo of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signaturc of Respoasible Officer in Load Agency Signature of Prepazer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: February 17, 2022
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit #20201919

Chairman, regarding Application #2021-25 for the premises located at 212 South Ocean Avenue,
Freeport, the Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances
§210-6A, 210-33 Lot Coverage, and 210-172(A)3 seeking approval to construct a new one story
sanctuary with breezeway.

I, Anthony Mineo, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

A public hearing was held on November 18, 2021, wherein applicant Deeper Life
Fellowship was represented by attorney Michael Solomon. He explained that the applicant is
proposing a building totaling 6,751 square feet, 31% lot coverage where only 25% is permitted.
Additionally, with the existing house, sanctuary, and fellowship hall, 78 parking spaces would be
required. He explained that the existing building, was a house, most recently used as a daycare.
He explained that the house will continue to be used as office space for the church, including for
a food pantry and clothing ministry. It is used Tuesday and Thursday from 11AM to 4PM.
Religious services are Sundays only from 11AM until 2PM. The fellowship hall will never be
used simultaneously with the sanctuary. The size of the sanctuary was determined by how many
people the pastor wants to seat, including room to maneuver wheelchairs. Mr. Solomon explained
that a church is subject to the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act or RLUTIPA,
which in effect means that many zoning requirements end up getting relaxed in order to permit the
presence of churches in communities.

Sean Mulryan presented a parking study to the Board. He explained that the church will
generate vehicles primarily on Sunday mornings between 11AM and 2PM. For the sanctuary,
with 120 seats, 40 spaces are required under the code, however, based on the current configuration
of the church, he expects 20 to 25 vehicles. In the parking study conducted, there are about 154
spaces in the vicinity of the subject site on a Sunday moming. This church is in close proximity

to 2 other religious uses on South Ocean Avenue. One of the other churches has parking, but the



other does not. The applicant did attempt to find spaces to lease, but were unable to find anything
to accommodate them. The parking situation on Tuesdays and Thursdays was not evaluated as
they only expect up to five church employees or volunteers to be there at one time plus people
coming and going sporadically from the food pantry.

Pastor Regina Johnson spoke on behalf of her congregation and church. She explained that
her church has been in Freeport for 23 years, and previously was in the basement of one of the
other two churches in the neighborhood, but had to move due to mold. They operated Hi-Hello
Daycare for five years as part of its ministry, trying to keep daycare prices as low as possible to
accommodate the community. They also have a food pantry that serves neighborhood families
who primarily come on foot. They also have a clothing ministry. They are hoping in the future to
offer tutoring to a couple of families if needed. She explained that there are currently 57 members.
She explained that a wedding at the church would be unlikely because most members ore already
married, and these days, most weddings are held at catering halls anyway. In regular attendance
there are 33 members that come, which would involve about 16 cars. Ifthe full membership came,
maybe 50 people or so, about 25 cars would be used. Right now, church is over zoom, and they
do plan to keep offering services over zoom because it works well for older people, and people
who work on Sundays and can attend zoom church services on their lunch breaks.

Members of the public had a chance to comment. One question was regarding the
sanctuary being used as a halfway home, which it will not be, Other neighbors commented about
already having enough food pantries in Freeport. There were complaints about garbage. There
were complaints about more non-profits like the church not paying taxes. None of these questions
and complaints are relevant to the zoning question at hand. There were many comments about the
parking situation, as neighbors explained that it is very difficult to park on the area on weekends,
describing the situation and horrendous and chaos. Members of the congregation spoke in defense

against some of the complaints made by the neighbors.
Discussion
Zoning Boards must make their best effort to accommodate religious uses, while making

every effort to mitigate possible adverse effects on the surrounding community. The Board

recognizes that this is a church under state and federal law. Under prior New York State Court



decisions and RLUIPA, 42 U.S.C. 2000CC, the Village is required to be flexible in order to allow
the religious organization to use property for religious purposes, while minimizing impact on the
surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, for the purposes of following prior Court precedents, the
requirements of RLUIPA, and for the purposes of this application only, this Board will seek to
accommodate this use.

The Board, as lead agency, has determined that this action is an unlisted action under
SEQRA. A short environmental assessment form has been completed by the applicant and this
Board. The Board finds no environmental impact under SEQRA, issues a negative declaration,
and no further review is required.

The lot coverage variance required is minimal, and when considering the precedent in New
York State Court decisions, this variance will be granted.

“[While religious institutions are not exempt from local zoning laws, greater flexibility is
required in evaluating an application for a religious use than an application for another use and
every effort to accommodate the religious use must be made.” Genesis Assembly of God v. Davies,
208 A.D.2d 627, 628 (App. Div 2d Dep't 1994). The parking variance requested here is the primary
variance at issue here. As a starting point, given that the office space, sanctuary, and fellowship
hall will not be used simultaneously, the starting point for maximum occupancy is 120 persons,
the proposed seating in the sanctuary. The pastor testified that the congregation currently has 57
members who attend services regularly. Therefore, at the present time, in order to meet the current
needs of the church (with room for growth in the future), the Board is going to approve a maximum
occupancy of 90 people, meaning that 30 parking spaces and a 30 parking space variance are
reguired.

Therefore, this Board grants a parking variance for 30 parking spaces to the extent that the
variance is in effect only at those times testified to during the public hearing ~ Tuesdays and
Thursday from 11AM to 4PM and Sunday mornings from 1AM until 2PM. There is to be no
sub-letting, rentals, non-religious uses, etc. The Board has serious concerns about parking issues,
however, this Board is mindful of its affirmative duty to suggest measures to be taken by applicant
to mitigate the adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood while permitting the religious use,

However, the caveat to this is that in the event there is a wedding or funeral, the church

could be permitted to have a capacity up to the full 120 seats in the sanctuary (40 spaces required,



with a variance of 40 spaces required). However, the Board will not approve this capacity for
routine weekly use at this time, as it is not needed to meet the church’s current needs.

Therefore, I further move that the Board grant the 30 parking space variance required for

this application, subject to the specific limitations and conditions as follows:

1. The Pastor mentioned current membership of 57 people who regular attend
church. To allow for future growth, the Board adopts a maximum occupancy of
90 people as a condition of approval. At no time may there be occupancy of
more than 90 people in the building, except for the rare event of a wedding or
funeral where the full sanctuary capacity of 120 would be permitted.

2, Applicant mentioned use of the office space on Tuesdays and Thursdays from
11AM to 4PM for the food pantry and clothing ministry, with the possibility of
a small tutoring ministry in the future serving 2 or 3 families in the community.
The Board adopts this as a condition to approval of the variance, specifically
limiting the variance to the days/times above, as described during the public
hearing.

3. The Board strongly recommends that the church encourage carpooling and
consider purchasing a church van in the event parking becomes a problem.

4. The architect suggested that three cars could be parked in the loading zone in
tandem. The Board requires use of this space for parking as a condition for
approval of the variance,

5. While the Board cannot tell the church how to develop its new sanctuary, the
Board is very concerned about the parking situation in the area. Were this
application not a church, subject to the prior court precedents, this application
would surely have been denied. The Board suggests the applicant give
additional consideration to possible site development if the current building
were to be demolished and rebuilt from the beginning. Would such a plan allow
for on-site parking? If it would, this should be considered, given the testimony
regarding the severe parking shortage in the area.

6. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of
Freeport.

7. Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.



These conditions accommodate the religious uses outlined by the applicant during the
public hearings, while mitigating the adverse effects on the surrounding community. These
conditions are consistent with those that the Second Department Appellate Division has suggested
are enforceable. In Harrison Orthodox Minyan, Inc. v. Town Board of Harrison, the Court said:

By way of example, we observe that the accommodation of the religious use and
maintenance of the public's safety, health, and welfare could have been achieved
by limiting the number of persons who could attend services or meetings at any
given time, and by posting “no parking” signs along the street to prevent hazardous
road conditions, and by limiting the hours during which meetings or instruction
could be held, in conformity with the petitioner's religious practices.

159 A.D.2d 572, 573 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1990). The Court further said:

Thus, we have modified the language of the judgment to recite that the Town Board
is directed to issue the permit upon such reasonable conditions as will allow the
petitioner to establish its house of worship, while mitigating any detrimental or
adverse effects on the surrounding community.
Id. at 573,
Some later examples of appropriate conditions can be found in Tabernacle of Victory
Pentecostal Church v, Weiss, where the petitioner had proposed

[Olnly 105 people would be allowed to enter the sanctuary, and that two church
vans would transport half of the petitioner’s approximately 60 members to the site,
resulting in the need for off-site parking for, at most, 8 to 10 vehicles during its
peak hours of operation.

101 A.D.3d 738, 739 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2012). The Court reversed the denial by the Board
stating “Despite the conditions proposed by the petitioner, the Board denied the petitioner's
applications in their entirety, even though the proposed religious use could have been substantially
accommodated.” /d. at 740. In Genesis Assembly of God v. Davies, the Court said that the “record
indicates that the proposed religious use could have been accommodated by granting the variance
subject to conditions limiting, inter alia, the number of persons attending services and the number
of services or meetings per week.” 208 A.D.2d 627, 628 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 1994). In Gospel
Faith Mission International, Inc. v. Weiss

[Tlhe petitioner proposed that only 90 people would be allowed fo enter the
sanctuary, and that two church vans would transport 32 of the petitioner's
approximately 75 members to the site, resulting in the need for at most 7 to 10
vehicles during its peak hours of operation.



112 A.D.3d 824, 825 (App. Div. 2d Dep't 2013). In overtuming the denial by the Board, the Court

found that

[Petitioner suggested conditions for the limitation of its use in order to mitigate the
impact on the surrounding community. However, despite the conditions proposed
by the petitioner, the Board denied the petitioner's applications in their entirety,
even though the proposed religions use could have been substantially
accommodated. Further, the Board failed to fulfill its obligation to suggest such
measures (intemal citations omitted).

Id at 826.
This Board is granting this application for a 30 parking space variance subject to conditions

that will allow the full religious use required by the church while mitigating adverse impact on the

surrounding community. These conditions are consistent with prior Court decisions.

Second by: Ben Jackson

The Clerk polled the Board:

Deputy Carey In Favor
Member Mineo In Favor
Member Jackson In Favor
Member Hawkins In Favor
Allernate Member Scopelitis Excused
Chairperson Rhoden Excused
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"Application Date:
Fees Paid:

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

PROPERTY ADDRESS: {(p 5 < HOECA aTleen ZONING DISTRICT &XEs. "A"

SECTION (02 BLOCK B<&  LoT _ 22 LOT SIZE: =0 X 280 (arsl)
(9D, 1% ©.F)
O TENANT APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: z Name:
MAGUEA RAMIEEZ L AN h kR, KA UR

Address: 27 A0 PUALE.

Address: \E\ cAUReAx  =TReEsET

W ST BAB TUON , W W0

Fresrrer Y. W20

Telephone #: ( o=y | 1G4~ elo O | Telephone #:(5\5) 942-4111

~iGUEL RAMBEZ
(2} 104 - W)

Address: 2 \AMOMNT FPlack.
WesT A prh WY Wop

1-PAMWY RES .

Attorney Name:
(optional) Phone #:

Present Land Use: \MACAWT OV Proposed Land Use:

Description of Proposed Work: con STRUCT A WAL 3,097 S!F, Z- SAORN

\-FAMILY EPeslrieriar, WIThiEuWheWs BaassnEnit AN G A
A2le = B SOSANCHED GARAOE

| request a preliminary meeting: O* YES l/NO

| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.

B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied.
YES v NO
_ A RTEL T 2407 (2
- ANT'S IGWTIAE&HY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK DATE =<
Swom to mﬂe this SUFFOLK COUNTY -~ =
day 0 D22 LCHOIRAGKRTE, 2o N
S0~ | )
COMM. EXP. 3 2 m
17 S
E.?..H..P.PEIE ........................................................................................... ;" %-mnwngnmut
Property Owner's Consent: T i
i [V A2 am (are) the owner(s) of the subject p@&rty and coﬁnt to the
fili this applicatly £ Ly o
_—___"—__‘_—-ﬂ——ﬂ'-—_—__‘-_-—-—_-- 0
= =S5 ALEXANDRA RAMIREZ Di _;'é/ Y /42

PROPERTY Omﬁﬁ'”ﬁ&ﬁ;?uauc STATE OF NEW YORK

Sworn to rejme this
SUFFOLK COUNTY
day ’ 20__?: LIC. @359373
JhA coumexr _O>30- D25 |

Nothry Public /

Sededrdesk s v e i et e e et e e e e de e e e e e e e e e s e de e ek e et dedr e dededr el dededede dedobr ol deob dededededede e el R R TR TR R R R R EEEEEEEE
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INC. VILLAGE oF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FR.EEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2403
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-ManL BL!!LQMDEPT@FREEPQRIN_Y,_G_OV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAyor SUPERINTENDENT OF BuILDINGS

Updated March 29,2022
SITE PLAN LETTER

Palvinder Kaur
151 Church Street
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 165 Church Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence A
Sec. 62 Bk, 54 Lot 33

Building Permit Application #20212476
Description~ Construct a new 3097 sq. ft. 2-story single family dwelling
with unfinished basement and a 426 sq. ft. detached garape

Dear Sir/Madam:

complete Package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office, Only

after this initig] Appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submjt an application to the Sjte Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
i at you do not file gn application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and

the Building Permjt Application in conjunction with Same will be cance]led, Subsequently, a new Building Permit

Application ang filing fees will be required,
If you shouid have any questions Or require any additiona} information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board

Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300,
= uBRR S OFFICE

Very truly yours,
<
. ~—~
Sergis 4. Maunas B '%
Sergio A. Mauras 8 =
Superintendent of Buildings =EY ]
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector b {7 I
/mel Ag N
[ag)
S5 U
Enel, m "
¢: Village Clerk =
Francisco Perez, RA. = o

£BA Approval Needed:
es: X No



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212476

Location: 165 Church Street, Freeport, NY

Applicant: Palvinder Kaur
Description: Construct a new 3097 sq. ft. 2-story single family dwelling with unfinished basement

and a 426 sq. ft. detached garage

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows:

A)
B) Possible environment effects identified: =
(only if positive determination) ~ @
2o N
-t i -0
8 = n
J9 =~ O
Updated Dated: March 29, 2022 gz > m
Sergio 4. Mawngss U <

g3

Sergio A. Majras
Superintendent of Builddgs

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Completc Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional sescarch or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additiona! information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary 10 supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project: New 2-Story with attached 1-car garage frame with Vinyl siding
1-Famiy Residence. gAsT

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): N, 165 on We‘ét side of Church Street @ 239.2 ft.
South of Smith street, Freeport, N.Y. 11520.

Briel Description of Proposed Action:
Construct new (3,097 sf. inc. 2nd. fl.) 2-Story with (426 s.f.) detached 11/2-car garage Wood frame
with Vinyl siding 1-Family Residence to existing vacant lot.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: (516)943-4171
Palvinder Kaur E-Mail: paivik16@yahoo.com
Address;
151 Church Street
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Freeport New York 11520
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan. Jocal law, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources t hat v

may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to (uestion 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental A gency? N O YES
IT Yes. list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

v
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.22 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? _ 0.22  acres =
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned IS '%-
or controlied by the applicant or project sponsor? 022 _ acres = R ::. -
g/
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. 4 _:’vf S m )
9 Urban 9 Rural (non-agriculture) 9 Industrial 9 Commercial 9 Residential ¢iburban) Ze ,;' I'Cr?
9 Forest 9 Agriculture 9 Aquatic 9 Other (specify): :: =
i : it
| 9 Parkland AL
~ E?, Ny &

Page 1 of 4




5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
&. A permitted use under the Zoning regulations? Vv
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? v
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NOQ_ | YES
landscape? v
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Arca? NO | YES
If Ycs, identify:
v
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
v
b. Are public transportation service(s) availuble at or near the site of the proposed action? v
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? V4
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
v
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
If No, describe methed for providing potable water: v
L 1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
It No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment; v
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? v
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? v,
13, 2. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposcd action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? v
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or watcrbody? v
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
v
14, ldentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional
O Wetland O Urban &' Suburban
15. Dacs the site of the proposcd action contain any specics of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or cndangered? v
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? J NO | YES
v
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, cither from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

TfYes, <
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO O YES = \&
. . ey MRS
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runofl and storm dramﬁ};; P
It Yes, bricily describe: M'NO OO YES eF (]
nrl? A g
;o N
I3 4
STy
M

Page 2 of 4
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18, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lugoon, dam)?

Tf Yes, explain purpose and size:

v

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

It Yes, describe;

v

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: Vv

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Date: 10’14/2021

Applicant/spongar name: _ Palvinder Kaur
Signamm:t@gdi@[,
]

Purt 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 2, Answer all of the following

questions in Part 2 using the information contained in
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering
responscs been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept *Have my

No, or Modecrate
small to large
impact impact
may iy
occur occur
1. Will the proposed ection create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? v
2. Will the proposcd action result in o change in the usc or intensity of usc of land? v
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? v
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA )? v
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or *
affect existing infrastricture for mass transit, biking or walkway? ~ :
6. Wil the proposed action causc an increase in the usc of cnergy uq_(l;l)t fails to incorporate 5‘42 ~
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energry opportunities? b1 [, oy
7. Will the proposed action impact existing; ;’a L (’.)77
8. public / private water supplies? ,-3;_%_ aly &y
iy
b, public / private wastewater treatment utilities? <§'§,V T —
S - . +m =
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, N Y, " nm
architectural or nesthetic resources? &= Py (o)
9. Will the proposcd action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, v o
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? |

Page 3 of 4




Nao, or Modcerate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceay aeeur

10. Will the proposed sction resultin an increase in the potential for erosion, tlooding or drainage

problems? v
11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? V4

Part 3 - Determination of significance, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the propesed action may or will not result in g signiticant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficicnt detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
comulative impacts.

<
Sany
IS

O Check this box it you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supp do-ﬂ[nenm%
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentiaily large or significant adverse impacpégd an == m
environmental impact statement is required. JU ~ o

0 Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any suppifiing (bdumcnrppfn,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts, S::! Yo} %-..
.::fJ b m
— d
Name of Lead Agency Date ~ ﬁ? 7
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signawre of Preparer (if different {rom Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: March 24, 2022
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application# 20212476

Chairman, regarding Application #2022-2 for the premises located at 165 Church Street, Freeport, NY the
Applicant comes before this Board secking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A and 210-40 seeking
~approval to construct a new 3097 sq. ft. 2- story single family dwelling with unfinished basement and a 426 sq.
ft. detached garage.

1, Ben Jackson, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

The property presented in this application is seeking approval to construct a new 3097 sq. ft. 2-story single
family dwelling with unfinished basement and a 426 sq. fi. detached garage. The property is in a residential
zone. The applicant is seeking to build a residential home on a property which has a property width of 49 feet at
the rear of the house. The applicant is seeking a variance of 1 foot width at the rear of the house. It is clear by
the evidence presented that the required variance is minimal. The building of this property would not create an
adverse effect on the neighborhood as the 1 foot area variance would have no effect on the neighborhood. It is
also clear by the evidence presented that it wouldn’t have a negative effect. The variance cannot be achieved in
any manner as a denial of the application would make the property unusable.

1. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not outweighed by the
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance were

to be granted. The Board has determined:
a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the neighborhood and a

detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance;
b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;
¢. that the requested area variance is insubstantial;
d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and:
e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.
SEQRA
The Board, as lead agency has determined that this action is a Type II action under SEQRA and no further
review is required.

I further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:
1. Applicant/Owner must comply with ail the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Fszeeport.

2. Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department. i:n §

Second by: Drew Scopelitis _:wc::r? 0
a1 ——
The Clerk polled the Board: g M
. 3

Deputy Carey In Favor

Member Mineo Excused

Member Jackson In Favor

Member Hawkins Excused

Altemate Scopelitis [n Favor

Chairperson Rhoden In Favor




NEIGHBORS AND SUBJECT PROPERTY PICTURES

166 CHURCH STREET, FREEPORT, NY, 11520
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FRANCISCO PEREZ, PE
Professional Engincer
1503 91st. Strect
North Bergen, NJ 07047
E.o:r (201)908-9009
! G engfigmail com

U.MP.W....ZB

REBIPCHMTIAL & COMMERDCIAL,
CESIGMN

23 LAMONT Prace
wesaT BapyLon, N.Y. 11704
OFF: {631} 220-2448%
Ceu: 1631) 7046501
E-MAIL: MARCRAFTINGEGMAaIL.COM

REVISIONS

DATE DESCRIPTION

8

§l>l>l>

TO | NO. DATE

NOTE: SITE PLAN INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
VINCENT TEUTONICO LICENCED LAND
SURVEYOR FREEPORT , NEW YORK
LIC. NO. 050307

ZONING: PER <-._|>mm OF FREEPORT
(ZONED:RES- "A" )

BUILDING HEIGHT:
35' OR 3 STORIES MAX. HEIGHT)

BUILDING AREAS:

DETACHED GARAGE: ___ ... PROPOSED:_426 SF.
CELLAR: PROPOSED: _|1 6352 S.F.
CELLAR BATHROOM________PROPOSED:_&4 SF.
FIRST FLOOR: PROPOSED:_| 6713 SF.
SECOND FLOOR: PROPOSED: _| 424 SF.
ROOFED OVER

PORCHES & DECKS:.________ _PROPOSED:_949 S.F.
OFEN DECKS: PROPOSED: _O S.F.
ACCESORY STRUCTURES: _____PROPOSED:___O SF.
INGROUND POOL.: O SF.

ABOVE GROUND POOL:______PROPOSED:___O 5SF.

3641 SF. (INCLUD. FIRST FL., SECOND FL.,
ACCESORIES BUILDING AND SHEDS)

LOT COVERAGE: 30% MAX.=9126 x O.30=24l7 SF,

ACTUAL COVERAGE: 2417 <2411 SF= 25 %

(ACTUAL COVERAGE INCLUDES IST FL, PORCHES AND ACCESORY STRUCTURES)

TOTAL BUILDING AREA.:

168 o..rnQ...M._.aH._.

FEPCRT, NY, 1320 L
BEC. 62 EX 54 LOT 33

DRAWNG TITLE

TITLE INFORMATION
PLOT FPLAN, LOCATION
MARP AND SYMBOL LIST
AND ENERSY CALC.

e
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IBRIGATION NOTED

I NSTALL POR-UP BPRINCLER MELDS POSITIONED LITHD 810D OR JRIDUND
COVER AREAS WTH THE TOP OF BFRNCLER ABCVE FHISH GRADE A% BeCUN N THE
CETALS.

7. GET SPRELER HEADS PERFENDICULAR TO FNISH GRADE CF AREAL TO BE
IRGATED LNLESS WDICATED OTHERUGE ON DRIZINGS.

3. WHEN VERTICAL OBATRUSTIONS (8MTE HARDACAPE S1E-ENTS FilE WTDRANTS.
EPPEEDEZH]H]EE?&%&B1 TTERN OF
COovERAGE ADAST SPRINCLER STSTEN LATOUT BY MNATALLMND 4 JLARTER
CIRCLE HALF CORCLE OR ADKISTARLE CHRCLE SMWrcLER WEAD On EAcH SIDE OF
OBSTRUCTION N CRDER TO FROVIDE FROPER COVERAGE FERFOMN SPRINCLER
LATOUT ADJUSTMENT AT NG COOT TO THE CUNER,

4, BERINCLER STATEH WILL BE BASED ON MMM PRESSURE 4MD FLANUM PLOW
DEMAND SHCUN O IRRKIATION DRAINGS, REPER 10 ROINT - OF -CONNECTION NOTES
é!gﬁiaguﬂoﬂgoiiﬁgﬁz
REFORT DFFERENCES BETUEEN WATER 7 s LMD

achal SITE PRESBURE READMND 4’E§§qn§ga
CUNER'S AUTHORITED REPRESENTATIVE FOR RESOLUTION. N THE EVENT PRESSURE
DFFERENCES ARE NOT REPORTED PRIOR TO ATART CF CONSTRUCTION, A88UrE
PULL RESPCHOIBILITT FOR REVISONS,

B FLUBS AND ADAIST ;égiﬁiggnig

CETAN TN SERNCLER HEAD FRESSUNE.

&, DO NOT WLLRULLT MATALL SPRINQER BTETEN 46 NDICATED ON DRAMNGS
THEN IT 18 CBVICUS N THE PIELD THAT ExISTING COSTRUCTIONS, GRADE
=]

RESCLUTION. N THE EVENT THIB NCTIRICATION ozodg EE
RESPOHSIBLITY PO REVISONS.

1T 1S THE CONTRACTOM'S RESACHNAIBILITY TO BECOME FAMHILIAR WY GRIDE
CIFPERENCES, WALL HARD BCAPE [OCATIONS, ETC. COORDINGTE W fomk THE
NATALLATION CF MRIGATION PIPE SLEEvES THRCUGH WALLS. UNDER PAVEMENT
AND STRUCTURES, ETC.

NENF COMNSTRUCTICN.

REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION,

L= CONTRACTOR 8 RESPONMELE FOR THE MATALLATION OF SUFMCIENILY SUIED
ALEEVES FOW CONTROL LIRES AND NOW-PRESIE LATERAL LMNE PIFI LNDER
PAVED AREAS M JDDITICHN TE SOHTROL UARES AND LATERAL LNE PRt
SLEEVES SHCUN ON THE DRLALNMGS.

2. MATALL PIFNG. RELATED MATEMIALS AND BOUSMENT 48 BWOCN ON Tl
DRALNGS. USE TEFLOH TAPE ON FVE MALE PIPE TRELDS. NCLUGNG SMRNcLER
BN JONT AND VAL VE ASSETELIES. DO NOT USE MPE DOSE.

3. TEST ALL FRESGURE MAM LINES UNDER HTDROSTANGC PRESSURE OF B2 P51 FOR
A FERIOD OF 3 HCURS. TEGTING OF FRESSURE AN LIE e BHALL CCCum

PASLITES, PRESSURE TESTING REML TS Sl BE SUBCITTED TO CUNER'S
AUTHORUIED REPRESENTATIVE fticRt TO BACKTIRLLING.

4 PROVICE CRIP LNE FHITTER TUBING BTETEN FOR PLANTING AREAS AB SHOUN ON
PRAIMNGS.

B, NATALL Ot PLANE TUBING ND HON-PRESSURE LATERAL LEAD LNE PIRIG 3
LANDSCAPE ARFLS AND ADJACENT 1O GELECTED PLANT MATERIAL 45 BUCUH N
BETALS

& REFER TO PLANTING LEGEND POM PSLANT MATERIAL NAMES. ABBREYIATIONS.
SPECIC SIZES, ON-CENTER SPACING. AND ADDITICMAL INSORMATION

1 DO NOT NATALL DRIF LINE TUBHD UNDER PAVED BIMFACES. CONNECT DRI LINE
TUBNG TO SCHEDULE 4 Pve LATERAL [INE PG FOR ROUTING LNDER PAVED
BURFACES AND BCHEDULE BO Py PrtmG MOUTING TWROUIM FLANTER LLALLS.
ADAPT DRI® | INE TUBNG TO PG PIPNG 48 RECUMED UITH COMPRESBICN
ADAPTER PITTINGS.

8, COMECT DRI® LINE PIPNNG TO PRESSURE MEGULATOR UNITS WITH SCHEDULE 40
PvE MALE ADAPTER FITTHGS AND COMFRESMON ADAPTER FITTGS.

2 PROVIDE COMPRESSION BERES FITTINGS FOR TUBING TC TUBING CONNECTIONS
AND SONNECTIONS TO PGS PIPNG A8 MDICATED N THE ECUIPHENT LEGEND THIS
SHEET.

[FRANCISCO PEREZ, PE
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Application Datg; #(22/27

Fees Paid:

spe_25¥7

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

PLANNING BOARD
NOTE:  ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 231 Ruchamnan S E@ﬁlﬂ»{zonne msmcr@oé Hesidene A

secTion % 54 BLock 33 4 1oT _ 22 QY Lotsize: _4T0O Ss i
O TeNANT APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Name:
Moycove & Gevvn Mamavet Govew
Address: I5°] (onnocticut Aue Address: \ST Connel- -\—J Ave_
Trepoa(- M1 1S 20 Freeport NY 1S
Telephone'#:  S1b-44B-12-\1 Telephone #: Sl — 443 — }3-\\
¥l ! I
Attorney Name: Address:

(optional) Phone #:

Present Land Use:

VACASAIT LOTU

Proposed Land Use: R_ES\ AQV\’\‘IQ.\

Description of Proposed Work: TL!F W OpSE TAMY k‘f Toweve \\lkléL_a_:U

ENSUTSY Q4005 0 @r 22 =
RN =
minary mesting((h@ ves 22 ° =
| request a preliminary meeting YES NO =) E
5 N D
| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following: 28 ~ m
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA. it c: 2
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling. =z e
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the incorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied.
__ ¥YES NO
WMorcant A 21 /202
APRLICANT’S SIGNAT : - DATE |
Sworn to before me this 24 JOHN R HEVEN .
day of __Jva<. ~_ 20, b P%bhgmseméﬁzués%ew =

Qualified in Hassau County

Notary Public

d My Commission Expires Jun 15, 2023

e TR TR T L Lt e i Ll

ARAAR AR AR T AR AR AR AR A AR b AR AR AR A AW

Property Owner’s Coesent
O\V%OVE,\‘ Go ((‘A am (are) the owner(s} of the subject property and consent to the

filing of this applicatio

PROPERTY
Sworn to before me this _
day of _ vAs ,a0™

bty —

Matarn: Biihlie

JOHN R HF_YEH
Motary Public - State of New York
HO. 01HE3012085

uallﬁed in Nassau County
2 Explres Jun 15, 2023
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BU]LDINGDEPT!@FREEPORTNY.GOV JOSEPH MADIGAN
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

April 19, 2022
AMENDED SITE PLAN LETTER

Margaret Gorry
157 Connecticut Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 37 Buchanan Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District- Residence A Sec. 54 Blk.334 Lot 22-24
Building Permit Application #20201883

Description: Construct a new three-story, 2400 sq. ft. single family dwelling
Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only

after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made,

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and

the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

-

= % )
truly yo a2 = m

mm 3
— S o ?1
Sergio A. Mauras 20 O
Superintendent of Buildings iat 2y «
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector g§ m
/al 2 A

c: Village Clerk z o

Eagle Design Associates

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: _ X  No

Encl.



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration

Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

——  The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :

Building Permit App. #20201883

Location: 37 Buchanan Street, Freeport, New York

Applicant: Margaret Gorry

Description: Construct a new three-story, 2400 sq. ft. single family dwelling

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings

Agency Contact Person:

for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516)3772282 &= 0
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY ee =z M
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION ez f fm}
This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environme%’i _<"
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significaﬁﬁeffe@ r
on the environment, as follows: Gin N QO
A) z o
=4 =y
B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)
Dated: April 19,2022
D ==

Sergio A" Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public

response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part | based on

information currently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as
thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional informat

ion which you believe will be needed by or useful to the
lead ageney; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Praject Location (describe, and attach a |
Ly

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

[4

Qﬂ/j new FAYP0 f@ %
SroEde—

Name Wicam or Sponsor; M Ze:::m’gzé f %y ﬂzg/
Address; 4 . 4
/S (P adons,

City/PO: State; Zip Code;
1. Doed the proposeddction only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law’ ordinance, . NO | YES
administrative rulg, or regulation?

If Yes, attach & narrative descri

i ption of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that m/
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2, ;l
P e ool
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? = NEB/ Y.
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: & a IE ﬁ—
o
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres gg C.
b. Total acreage 1o be physically disturbed? acres :ui g m
¢. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned e 2
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? acres m U
R * LA
4. Check all land uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action; = Z ~
x
5. ClUran [T} Rural (non-agriculture) [ J ndustrial O Commercial esidential (suburbaiff d
I Forest [ Agriculture [ Aquatic [ Other(Specify): '
(] rarkland

Page [ of 3 SEAF 2018



5. Isthe proposed action,
¢ A permiited use under the 2oning regulaiionsy

5
w2
S

b, Consistont with the dopted comprehensive plan?

0jjCd) 8

6. I3 the proposed sotion conslstont with the Prodominant charactor of the exlisting bullt or natupa) landscapc?

7. Isthe site of the propused uction located in, or doeg i adjoln, a state listed Crical Environmental Avca?
i"Yos, ldcnt'ily: .

8. a Willithe Praposed action resul In a substantial Increase (4 traffis above present levels?

b, Arspublic (ransportntlon services avallablo at or near the skte ol the proposed actlon?

¢ Arcony pedesteian tecommodations or bloyele roules avallable on or neor the siie of the proposed
action?
g -\ }

ZB_ZD%

9 Docs the proposed ection meet or execed fhe slale energy eode requiremente?
Ilthe proposed action wil) execed requirements, deseribo destgn features and technologles:

3

= N w El ] R )

10, Wil the proposed action connect to on existing public/privarc warer supply?
11'No, describe method for providing potable water:

YE§

4B O
Ll

1L Wil the Proposed action conneet 1o oxlsting wastewater uthlities?

wetlands or othey wiaterbodies rogulated by a federl, state or local agenoy?
b. Would the Proposed uctlon physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

I Yes, Identlly the weland or waterbody and exient of shterations Ty squars fect or neres;

NO_| YES
IF'No, deseribe method for providing wastewnter troatment; Iﬁ D
12, o, Does the project site contain, or is 1t substantinily contlgugus {o, n buiiding, archacological site, or diztrict NO 4 :(Es
which s listed on (he Nationat or State Rogister of Historie Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissloner of'the NYS Office of Parks, Reorcatfon snd Historic Prescrvation to be eligible for fisting on the m D
Stete Roglster of Historlo Places? /
b Isthe Projr.-ct site, or any porion af i, locoted In or adacent to oo aren deslgnnted as sensitive for D/ D
archacologlenl slies on (he NY Stnte Historie Preservation Officy (SHPO) erchacologleal site inventory?
13. a, Docsany portion of the site of fhe proposed action, or landy udjolning the proposed aclion, contejn NO

Page 2 0f 3



14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

CJshoreline [] Forest gyﬂ/Mml/gmsslands O Early mid-successional
Clwetland [J Urban {iburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or
Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

8. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established convey

ance systems {runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water

NO | YES
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment: Iz,/ D
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste NO | YES
management facility? -

If Yes, describe: @/ D
20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation {ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste? L7

If Yes, describe: Izr L__l
1 CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

Signature:

4 /
- Title: %/ W_,

Applicant/sponsor/nampe; WWWZ; W Datc: /ﬁég@%

ad

PRINT FORM
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: December 9, 2021
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application #20201883

Chairman, regarding Application #2021-28 for the premises located at 37 Buchanan
Street, Freeport, the Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village
Ordinances §210-6A, 210-39A seeking approval for a new three-story 2400 sq. ft. single
family house.

I, Ben Jackson, move that this Board make the following findings of fact;

Luis Rodriguez presented on behalf of the applicant. He explained that the lot is a
buildable lot that with a prior variance, complies with all zoning regulations except sky
exposure plane.

Upon a question from the board about minimizing the impact of the sky exposure plane
issue, Mr. Rodriguez, along with the nods of approval from the homeowners agreed to
modify the roof to a hip roof.

I. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not
outweighed by the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community if such variance were to be granted, The Board
has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of
the neighborhood and a detriment to nearby properties will not be created
by the granting of the area variance. Nearby properties have similar lot
size. Any elevated homes will be similar in character.

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some
method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance.
In order to build in a flood zone, most houses have some sky exposure
plane issues with a madification to the roof, the sky exposure plane issue
will be minimized but not eliminated entirely.

c. that the requested area variance is insubstantial.

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on
the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district;
and

e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created. The lot is existing, and the
sky exposure plane issue is due to FEMA elevation requirements.



Photos of four sides of subject parcel

Full view of subject parcel

North-side property line

South-side property line
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East-side property line and parcel
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Snapshot of properties in the neighborhood
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Landscape plan

Basic lawn, plants by base of house

Key:

Picture/Name # of plants
2 % 2
:_lﬂa.i
=~ Golden Euonymus 5 I Hydrangea (white)
3 | el 1
L ’[ i -«
2. " Boxwood Green Velvet 6. " Emerald and gold = g _
wintercreeper 2ol = %
2P o
4 MR 2o ¢
= by
<5 Violet Crown Hydrangea 7. = = Vegetables = -—_
(cucumber, tomato,etc.) x=| 0 <
@ 4 E | : U
. z >
4. Tulips (yellow)




Color Rendering

Sample of proposed color schemesftextures/materials

Siding
1. James Hardie siding - HardiePlank Fiber Cement Cedarmill Siding - lap
siding in Evening blue
<
James Hardie
4B-in x 120-in-HZ5 HardiePanel Stucco Fiber
2. Cement Panel Siding
In white - for flat surface on the front of the house
3. Azek trim for exterior - white 3.5 inches
- 3% i,
31/2° JCasing™ AZM 7968
“NO TRIM ON WINDOWS OR DOOR**

qund3384 30 3BV TA
AN IO 0 S B3

012 o 07t I

RETNEREL



Brick
accent
edging
4. Barron design: Bordeaux
Shop ClipStone
ClipStone Ledgestone Flals 5-3g il Ash Manufactured Stone
Veneer
Around whole house
Roof
Royal Sovereign Charcoal Algae Resistant 3
Shingles (33.33 sq. ft. per. Bundle} (26-piecey
by GAF
whdRd R
Froepert Siere
¥ %mgtoch Asle 3. Bay 009
Durzbia 3-tzb aspiat sungle covered by 25-year k]
v Mace with advarced color secexng for 8 reh s
v Class A fire ratz) & 60 mph witd wasmanty srovicte pd
5. '
Windows 6.
Broga - Tilt and Turn uPVC double Casement Window (in black) - Colonial style
-l
e B8 =
ze 'O
fm O
Gx ~» M
.“m o —
2% =
sihoa! v m
=1
5/16" grid - no trim around the windows z o




Door

7. Solid Wood Mahogany Oval Victorian Glass With Sidelights Exterior

Pre-Hung Door

8. Clopay classic collection Sftx7ft in Cherry

Garage
door Classic Colteclion 9 it x 7 it 18.4 R-Valua Intallicore Insulated Salid Uitra-Grain
Chemy Garage Door
'TEL L
'-[n|
~
A >
9. Deckorators - Black composite railings
Front and o <
back . &=
o ™~
stairs/deck Doy ™ 2
an o Tom
Irailings Mm g m
o0
X ~N (@)
%‘;’ o M
e - —
20 7 <
M m
X
= W O
= _—
o D

Deckoratars
Grab and Go &-ft x 2.75-in x 36-in Black

Composite Deck Slair Rail Kit Contemporary
Balusters Included (Assembly Required)




10. Deckorators - composite deck board in cherrywood

(V)
00 @
Deckorators
Distressed 8-# Cherrywood Square Composile
Deck Board

BECk door 60 in. x 601n V4500 Series Black FinlSheld Vinyl Left-Handaed Sliding Window with
Fioemglass Mash Screan
ik

11. Jeld - wen: Black sliding door

AN 140433y 4
301410 S, yuaqy THA

01

¢ d 024y

d3AI1303y




'8
[-2-8
s

T4

/

. IV

PROPOSED ASPHALT
ROOF SHINGLES (TO
CODE) TO BE "ROYAL
SOVEREIGH CHARCDAL®

2r-7
]
L]
Y

PROPOSED SIDING (TO
CODE) TO BE “JAMES

HARDIE-HARDIE PLANK

FIBER CEMENT
CEDARMILL SIDING®.
P

PROPOSED GARAGE
DOCR 10 BE "CLOPAY
CLASSIC-CHERRY"

wr

.o
~

L Ry

PROPQSED RAILING TO

BE "DECKORATCRS

BLACK COMPOSITE

FRONT ELEVATION
& SKY EXPOSURE PLANE

/" PROPOSED ASPHALT

ROOF SHENGLES (10
COO0E) TO BE ROYAL
SOVEREIGN CHARCOAL,

PROPOSED VINYL

SIING {TO CODE| TO BE

REAR ELEVATION
& SKY EXPOSURE PLANE

PROPOSED SIDING (TO
CODE} TO BE “JAMES
HARDIE-HARDIE STUCCO
FIBER CEMENT PANEL
SIDING”, TYP

PROPOSED VINYL A
WINDOWS "BROGA UPVG
CASEMENT-BLACK", TYP

\
\ H
N\ &
\
\
PROPOSED BRICK
VEENER AT CONC. WALL
TO BE "CLPSTONE
LEDGESTONE-BORDEUX"
PROPOSED DOOR TO BE
“SOLID WOOD MAHOGANY
WITH SIDELIGHTS
_—— PROPOSED VINYL

ar-r

~ T

PROPOSED DECK

TO BE "DECKORATORS
COMPOSITE DECX
BOARD CHERRYWOOD"

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
& SKY EXPOSURE PLANE

[ £

N
|

PROPOSED VINYL SUIDING
DOOR “JELD-WEN BLACK

SLIBING DOOR". TYP

CODRE) TORE g«m (=)
-

SOVEREIGN €3

PROPOSED RARING TD
AE DECKORATORS

RMLNGS™, TYP

35'1 X

PRCPOSED DECK

TO BE "DECKORATORS
COMPOSITE DECK
BOARD CHERRYWOOD".

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

TP

HUUH SHINGLES {1U
CODE) TO BE "ROVAL
SOVEREN:N CHARCOAL®

(TYP UON)

PROPOSED SIDING (TO
CODE} TO BE *JAMES

012 o 0z wy g

PROPOSED BRICK
VEESER AT CONC. WALL
TO BE “CUPSTOME
LEDGESTONE BORDEUX®

Q3AiI303y



LULE) 10 be JAMED
! mmmm_m.m_.zm._wm_..mmmo@_»o_. \ HARDIE-HARDIE STUCCO / PROPOSED ASPHALT
SOVEREIGN CHARCOAL” \ FIBER CEMENT PANEL / AOOF SHINGLES {TO
SIDING”, TYP / CODE) TO BE "ROYAL
; PROPOSED VINYL ' SOVEREIGN CHARCOAL®,
P v r g WINDOWS "BROGA UPVC / [ (TYP_UON)
=7 - = CASEMENT-BLACK", TYP / W
e s
e — / < PROPOSED SIDING (TO
/ CODE) TO BE "JAMES
HARDIE-HARDIE PLANK
\ / FIBER CEMENT
— —— / = CEDARMILL SIDING"
LN CELNGEL o 05T LM BN EL X 8T VP
ri
AL YONDOW By v TH 7 L= L PNDON L oSy /
7 X / VLADIMIR CONSTANT, P.E,
b a a 5 1/ - 1281 DEKOVEN ST
Jd 72 7 . 7 e uﬂ\ ROCKVILLE CENTRE, NY 11570
| k] L F / PROPOSED VINYL
. 2 \ B WINDOWS "BROGA UPVC NEW YORK STATE
IR iy FEL = 2202 \ ' / [ 2 CASEMENT-BLACK" TYP LICENSE NO. 080951
. aFIN GEILING Bz @ 21 §) \ ! 1 " e cew
f————— = 1 \\: T e PROPOSED BRICK F118.A VIGUATION OF THE LAW FOR ANT PERIGH, UNLEST ACTING
/ E VEENER AT CONC WALL (| e o T i Wy Y ACEERTANCE sr USE 09 THESE
< .y -
e \ roeEcupStone || SSEpeei e et
LEDGESTONE-BORDEUX" || faeiser cmACTS 0F ERNCA SUCH TAT THE TOTAL ACGREGATE
# \ / LABLTY OF CAGLE DEHGN ARSOOATES AND THE [WMLOVELE
SHALL NCY EXCEED TWE TOTAL FEE FOR SEMVICES AEMDENED O
L IS \ \ a3 PROJECT
i} \ T 6
/ N 1l o
iy FL FLs178T ity e 4
.m-- 7 ; SN [ Q.U
- b -y Hﬁ [ 0 _
i (2] i
/ A I | L (2 _
- = K | O - |
, .
1/ ——c——o Z > 3
o / = L W z
b e —) e = B0 o
ADEEL »d0 | | .-.__..-..._. T
PROPOSED RAILING TO S PROPOSED BRICK =
PROPOSED SIDING (T0 BE .Umnxomﬁouw VEENER AT CONC WALL P o %
CODE; TO BE “JAMES BLACK COMPOST 70O BE "CLIPSTONE PROPOSED DECK
HARDIE-HARDIE PLANK RAILINGS", TYP LEDGESTONE-BORDEUX" TO BE "DECKORATORS 4
FIBER CEMENT na A1_ PROPOSED DOOR TO BE COMPOSITE DECK 1/14"= 1'-Q" RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION -
CEDARMILL SIDING' 1/4"=1-0 FRONT ELEVATION ~SOLID WOOD MAHOGANY BOARD CHERRYWOOD" 7] MR
Ui & SKY EXPOSURE PLANE WITH SIDELIGHTS TYP & SKY EXPOSURE PLANE o o
PROPOSED GARAGE 9 Vl 8
DOOR TO BE “CLOPAY / \ PROPOSED ASPHALT - dR ~
CLASSIC-CHERRY" / PROPOSED ASPHALT \ PROPOSED VINYL ROOF SHINGLES (TO o o
RODF SHINGLES (TO WINDOWS "BROGA UPVC CODE) TO BE "ROYAL m .Juo o
/ CODE) TO BE ROYAL \ CASEMENT-BLACK" TYP SOVEREIGN CHARCOAL" . -
SOVEREIGN CHARCOAL {TYP UON) m—f— 3
(TYP. UON} . (p) .
N — - 3, = 4
\Wm p— PROPOSED SIDING (TO f 0 m
e CODE) TO BE "JAMES || N m
= Ir“mi HARDIE-HARDIE PLANK
7 L z — FIBER CEMENT 0O =
CEDARMILL SIDING” <
TYP E H AM
I
.W_z GCEILING EL = 3097 |ﬂ_: CEILNG EL = 30K % M ﬂ
i .20 AL YNDOW B - 188 S
0 eMpOwEL. FROPOSED VINYL O ~ M
\| WINDOWS “BROGA LPVC o 3
b b PROPOSED RAILING TO J CASEMENT-BLACK", TYP O L)
B b ®| ®| BE'DECKORATORS I ~
L o 1 ©| BLACK COMPOSITE 5]
5 I RAILINGS”, TYP 0 £
L] ™
o 19 Fl - 2 = LKL =220 M
...H-v_.. CEILUNGEL » 2187 \ & .M.._._z CEILNG EL * 2143 “/_” m
3 z
AT WINDOW EL o .oq\ / AL WD EL = s
ﬂ. \ / & DESIGN SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
i N N / o B RESIPENTIAL CODE OF NEW Y ORK STATE 2015
@ \ J @ EDIMON, THE 2018 8 2017 NEW YORK STATE
i b o SUPPLEMENT TO THE LtaFORM CODE, THE 2015
\ WOOD FRAME CONSTRUC TION MANLIAL, AND THE
\ 2014 KFPA STANDARD 70
w L gL 170y . < B ] == oS
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=pereng /- yam il 07/20/18
7 A 1o {1 08/02/18
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PROPOSED VINYL PROPOSED BRICK . =
SIDING (TO CODE} T BE VEENER AT CONC WALL T A 9
“JAMES HARDIE-HARDIE TO BE "CLIPSTONE - oy
PLANK FIBER CEMENT i4"=1-0" REAR ELEVATION LEDGESTONE-BORDELX COMPOSITE DECK 4'=1-0" LEFT SIDE ELEVATION “.Mowmmmn,_..mﬂm_.mwmomcx. OF
CEDARMILL SIDING" BOARD CHERRYWOOD" -
& SKY EXPOSURE PLANE P o SLptie Tve 4 N\
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(MORRIS AVENUE)
NORTHERLY 60.00’

OVERHEAD

BUCHANAN STREET

SURVEY OF
LS LOTS 22, 23, 24
BOULEVARD
MAP OF
- MAP AMENDING MAP OF MEISTER BEACH, THE
0o o VENICE OF FREEPORT, SITUATED AT FREEPORT,
’ . NASSAU CO., N.Y., VAN DER WERKEN & KUSHNLE,
| EASTERLY 30.00 ;= NN m - CIVIL ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS, LONG BEACH,
y . LOT BD) ,4%8 LOT @7 > = Z NEW YORK, 1929
Sux 6'STOCKADE. FENCE ...._ , v = FILE NO. 709, NEW No. 827
| (' LanDscaPE mmw%oozomﬂm WALL _ GARAGE 160.00 ] ~ FILED MAY 14, 1930
WAL 4~ ¢ 0B = unoer T 6'VINYL —] < SITUATE
g ON 1.9E ~__ INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT,
5 S TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD < o
o ¢ NASSAU COUNTY, NEW YORK WO = =
= O S.C.TAX No. 54—334-22 gL, 3 m
5 L © SCALE 1"=20' 22 o O
1l AUGUST 25, 2020 —w o m
3 >— P9 <
ol 1 AREA = 4,800.00 sq. ft. =2 U {
m H nd 0.110 ac. AU X I
slelL _ = 7 B
[&]
_l.
5
n L o _
m ./0. wumﬂ.q.m @b. | FE 0.2N _ U
: ; . L 6'STOCKADE
| w mmm__.%z_._zx m_.w.m.mmx _E > FENCE
58 NE METES AND BOUNDS SURVEYING T tocamons e e or Y
| <k LoT @) g4ll | LOT D 53 PROBST DRIVE AT vnLe, A oL GERT T T
_ » BE| B2 SHIRLEY, NY 11967 CERTIICATIONS HEREON ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE.
WESTERLY 80.00 ** &g PHONE: (516)—-972-5812
E—MAIL: METESANDBOUNDSSURVEYINGOGMAIL.COM P
DISTRICT:N/A  LOT:22-24  BLOCK:334 _ SECTION:4 | S lmm bt e s e scame
MAP/FILE NO.: NO. 709, NEW NO. B27 SECTION 7200, SUBONIOH 2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE. EDUCATION LAW®
MAP OF: *MAP AMENDING MAP OF MEISTER BEACH, THE VENICE OF o e e ey s woc oo Ty amboused sad sl nat b
FREEPORT, SITUATED AT FREEPORT, NASSAU CO., N.Y., VAN DER WERKEN & | considersd o vald true copy” “Certifiation indicalad herson sgnify that
KUSHNLE, CIVIL ENGINEERS & SURVEYORS, LONG BEACH, NEW YORK, 19207 | for Lond S copied by the New York Sicia Assocktion i
F d Surveyora. Sold ceriificotions run only ta the
TITLE NO.: CJS—06438 Bormony: govemmentd coency oml fending mettutlon - Certificctions ore

not troneferabis to additionol hetitutions or subsequent owners.”
MAP FILED DATE: MAY 14, 193C
COUNTY TAX MAP ID: 54-334-22

SITUATED AT:
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT, TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD

SUBDIVISION MAP LOT#S: 22, 23, 24

(=]
u CJS LAND SERVICES, INC.
e
== MARGARET A. GORRY WETES A0 BOUNGS SURVEYHG, IC.
o FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY JOB NO.: 20-744 \
O DATE: AUGUST 25, 2020

Ak




Application Date; "E‘ f% 0&919 sp#&5 f 2
Fees Paid:
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

PROPERTY ADDRESS: ¥7/. 5. L3 2 Eiie, ZONING DISTRICT 25, A
SECTION él BLock (£6  LoT Y19 #4289 LoTsizE: 5000 sk,

O TENANT APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Name:
Y YVOI\NE MURPHY
Address: e Address: 3620 LoRR e DRIVE
e acmsme* MY (1572
W Telephone# 718-472 6 -blbk
Attorney Name: Address: .

{optional) Phone #:

Present Land Use: _1 MT Proposed Land Use: _| FAMILY

Description of Proposed Work: __ P0no<s P oM E Fam e Qes\Depie

I request a preliminary meeting: YES \/ NO
.
| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following: — ,%' -
A The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA. Zo m
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling. g 5
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the rporated \rﬁ%ge af
Freeport are satisfied. P o i)
. YES _ Vv v BE 5 <
. 1 o0 m
. [ - rry
o 2 VAW ML) 444 i E O
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE( / — ———- DATE - I

Swom to before me this 2. _ David Shostack
day of kﬁz - L Notary Pubiic, State of New York
s ,- Na. 01 SHB378982
] = Quaiified in Nassau County
Notary Public Commission Expires August 6, 2022

R e AR A A A e e dedk Ak AR AR A A ik b Aol ded b R ik e el i ey tﬂ*iitmtiiiﬂtt*“ﬂt!tmttﬁ*t*ttt** e e e e e e e e o Al e S o A e

Property Owner's Consent:
I W MUR PHy am {are) the owner(®) of the subject property and consent to the
filing pf this application. :

—amy
PROPERTY OWNER'S S|GNATURE David Shostack  DATE

Notary P
Sworn to before me this ryN: bfl;?S?'ftgge?nggl;w York
d? of 20 7—( Qualified in Nassau County
17 ~Commission Expires August 6, 2022

Notary Piblic

Fr e derbearededede i b de de b deokde e e st e e e e e el ek e el e ke e i e e e e et de s e e e e el e ok e ek e e e ek e ok e e el e el e deok ke
ENRAINTACE LIQE AN Y



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
March 24, 2022
UPDATED SITE PLAN LETTER
Norman L. Way

158 Irving Place
Woodmere, NY 11598

RE: 8§91 S. Long Beach Avenue, Freeport NY
Zouning District- Residence A Sec. 62 Blk. 186 Lot 428 & 429

Building Permit Application #20211993

Description: Construct 8 new 1,944 sq. {t. sinple family dwelling
Dear Sir/Madam:
The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approvel from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.
tructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the

For your convenience, we have enclosed the ins
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call

the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only

complete package of the twelve (12) sets should
after this initinl appointment should the additional copies be made,
pplication to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date

Be further advised that you must submit an a
you do not file an application within the alloned sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and

of this letter. In the event that
same will be cancelled. Subsequently, & new Building Permit

the Building Permit Application in conjunction with
Application and filing fees will be required.
If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board

Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

-
= g
- ~
Doy N
Superintendent of Buildings R =
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector fE =
s N
fed s L~
c: Village Clerk AY -
-3
Norman L. Way : ;o'-:';.,; ; >
= S
z
=< o

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: X No
Encl.

U3A1303y



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

Positive Declaration

X Negative Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-

ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed praject will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

The propoesed project may have a siguificant effect on the environment and therefore

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)
Project :
Building Permit App. # 20211993

Location: 891 S. Long Beach Avenue, Freeport. New York 11520

Applicant: Yvonne Murphy
Description: Construct a new 1,944 sg. ft. single family dwelling

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustces Superintendent of Buildings
(516) 377-2242

Village of Freeport
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY

REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Couservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect

on the environment, as follows: <
A) = s
o = o0
T -
cx =3 M
B) Possible environment effects identified: 5% L O
(only if positive determination) o o M
23y <
T~ =M TT

- WS
DATED:  March 24, 2022 - Updated ‘ X | o =
\' J'!'. o
e ) Vs

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public

respounse at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Purt 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponser is responsible for the completion of Part {. Responses become part of the
application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part | based on
information currently available. If additional rescarch or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as

thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the

lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 — Project and Sponser Information
Name of Action er Project:
MURPIHY OnE FaAmity DiyéZortils
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
DGl Spuvn lonb Benen AVEMWE | FleEpPeaT, A /iS50
Brief Description of Proposed Action:
PRoPOSED ONE FAmiLy DweEtLisb
L]
" i
dssE
- B3 .3
N f Appli S - =
ame of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: *7 7 66 ~ FiE
0 Ny - - - o
VVONLE mun Pry i S50t R A
EMal S awhor® 6manliumdy !
Address: o R = Sy
3636 (psae or jve vy ZEB L
City/PO: State: ZipCode: . —=iF
e s I DE 1% 22 SR N
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local taw, ordinance, NO YES . :
administrative rule, or regulation?
IF Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed 1o Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other government Agency? NO YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: I i |:|
3. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? o 1 acres < =t
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? . 4 acres ﬁ = ')
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned ./ PO o 7
or controlled by the'applicant or project sponsor? acres 2y 3 mm
' X Qo
4. Check all fand uses that occur on, are adjoining or near the proposed action: ;l"; o
5. [JUrban [] Rural (non-agriculture) [ Industrial | Commcrcial? Residential (suburban) EB >
= H -l o). o0
[ Farest 1 Agiiculture [ Aguatic  [T] Cther/Specily) ;:' m 5 o
[ parktand = w
SEAF 2019
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5. Is the proposed action,

N/A

a. A permitied use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

L] 8

L

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural fandscape?

YES

K

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Ctitical Environmental Area?

If Yes, identify: _

YE

o

[

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?
b.  Are public transportation services available at or near the site of the proposed action?

Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near the site of the proposed

YES

SILXIXKIB| B (3| O 131K &

It No, describe method for providing potable water:

c.
action?
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water suppiy? NO_| YES=
i B
B T

i3

I1. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

]

z
7

v

&l
e

12. a. Docs the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district
which is listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the

State Register of Historic Places?

b. Is the project site, or any pertion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for

L visgEan R [k O

archacological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory? ;
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed actien, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain e YEX)
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? E.,’g
o= B [
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? ::u; @
; L i
- . . - m
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: i ma <.
S5 m
oM
= @
P .
-

Page 2 of 3
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Cwetland  [] Urban ;](Suburban

14. 'ldentify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
CJshoreline  [] Forest [T] Agricultural/grasslands [] Early mid-successional

Federal government as threatened or endangered?

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or

16. Is the project site located in the 100-year flood plan?

YES

[]

YES

2

a.

IMNCTA LAt DRy WELLY

17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

Will storm water discharges {low to adjacent properties?

b.  Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runofT and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe:

|
[]
[
|
[]

XX

If Yes, explain the purpose and size of the impoundment:

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that would result in the impoundment of water
or other liquids (e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

NO | YES

K
O

[f Yes, describe:

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste | NO | YES
managernent facility?

If Yes, describe;

20.Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

Applicanﬂ\ryfnsodnamc: d VOMNE _MUELHY

I CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF
MY KNOWLEDGE

Date: /2-10-20

Signaturer | WA WA~ M W V\“\/l%
N

PRINT FORM

L
¥,
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

. DATE: February 17, 2022
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application #20211993

Chairman, regarding Application #2021-27 for the premises located at 891 South Long Beach Avenue,
Freeport, the Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-40,
210-43A(2), 210-39A seeking approval for a new 1,944 square foot single family dwelling.

I, Charles Hawkins, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

A public hearing was held on November 18, 2021 wherein applicant was represented by architect John Novello.
He explained that the applicant is seeking to demolish an unlivable house that was substantially damaged during
Superstorm Sandy and rebuild a FEMA complaint house. He explained that they meet almost all of the zoning
requirements, lot coverage, front and side yard setbacks. Of the three variances needed, the first is for having a
lot area and frontage of 4,000 square feet and 40 feet respectively, as opposed to the required 5,000 square feet
and 50 feet. The second variance is for rear yard setback. 20 feet are required from the house to the bulkhead,
and only 12.8 feet are provided. The final variance required is for penetration of the sky exposure plane, which
Mr. Novello referenced to the testimony earlier in the evening by Russell Jordan that the vast majority of houses
that are elevated will require a variance from this code section, perhaps 75% or more.

A height of 35 feet from grade is permitted as of right under the code, and applicant is proposing 34 feet 6
inches. Front and side yard setbacks are met. Side yard setbacks totaling 13 feet are more than the 25% or 10
feet that would be required for this 40 foot wide lot, and the Board notes the setbacks would be sufficient if the
lot was 50 feet wide. Mr. Novello explained that they would meet the rear setback if not for the fact that 20 feet
of the property is in the water. He explained that the proposed house is 27 feet wide and 36 feet deep, although
it is larger than the bungalow that is currently there. The owners of the property are building the home for their
personal use, and propose 3 bedrooms. Mr. Murphy, one of the owners of the property explained that he and his
wife purchased the property with the intention of downsizing from their larger home and enjoying this home in
Freeport for their retirement. Their children are out of the house, but his mother-in-law will be living with them
as well. He explained that he is a union carpenter and has plans to build a beautiful house to replace the current

house that was damaged during Super Storm Sandy.

A neighbor across the canal spoke against the application. She said that a certified appraiser said that there
would be a substantial harm to the value of her property. No proof of this appraisal was provided, however, the
neighbor did give this testimony under oath. She was against the house because it was too big and too tall for
the lot. She said the house should only be permitted to be a two story house. She is not opposed to them
clevating the current house within guidelines with no height or width increase that would impact her view. She
explained that much of her sunset view has already been compromised due to the elevation of 895 and 897
South Long Beach. She read a letter in opposition to the project from a next door neighbor who could not
attend. Another complaint was that of the design of the roof. She said that neighbors have a roof that slopes in
the front and back. Those roofs appear to be hip roofs. This owner is proposing a roof which slopes down from
side to side. This will minimize the sky exposure plane issue for next door neighbors. The Board sympathizes
with the concerns about the changing neighborhood, but as this is a flood zone, applicant is required to elevate.
Applicant is not proposing elevation higher than what is permitted by code, and unfortunately, most of the
complaints seem primarily addressed towards the height, which is not before the Board for review.

1



The other next door neighbor also spoke against the application. She agreed that the current home is unlivable
and the blight to the community. However, she explained that her house was also destroyed in Superstorm
Sandy and she did not need any variances, not for height, setbacks, etc. She mentioned meeting the rear yard
setback requirement in her own elevation. She said that a decreased setback from the bulkhead will destroy her
views up the canal. The side yard setback meets the code requirements. The 15 foot requirement mentioned
applies to with separations between an accessory building on one lot and a dwelling on another lot, not

separation between two dwellings.

Mr. Novello countered some of these concerns pointing out that the height maximum is not breached. The side
yards are compliant. There actually is 33 feet of rear yard to the property line, although obviously only 12.8
feet to the bulkhead. He did mention that in the immediate aftermath of Super Storm Sandy, the superintendent
had the discretion to waive some codes, including sky exposure plane issues, which he imagined the next door
neighbor would have similar or worse sky exposure plane issues as the applicant. He expressed skepticism
about the blockage of the sunset views. The blockage of sunset views are a valid concem, however, even with a
conforming rear setback, the sunset views would be impacted in a similar way. The only way to retain sunset
views would be by allowing only a one story elevated house, which is less than what is permitted by right and
goes outside the scope of the Board’s authority. When questioned if the house could be made smaller, the
architect noted that the house was not large, only 3 bedrooms upstairs. He said it might be possible to move the
house forward on the lot and provide only a 20 foot front setback, but that would be out of line then with the
rest of the houses on the block. As the next door neighbor explained, that is not an acceptable solution because
it would put the house out of line with all others on the block.

The neighbor across the canal said that she doesn’t want to lose her view, and that she is entitled to maintain
what she has there. However, that is not quite right. The variances being sought by the applicant do not impact
her view. Her view is impacted by the height, which applicant is permitted as of right.

The homeowner and the architect both mentioned a similar house at 873 South Long Beach that was approved
by zoning and site plan. That property is also 40 by 100, but does not have the canal cut into the backyard.
That property had 19 feet to the property line out in the water (as contrasted to 33 feet here). They only
provided 11 feet 8 inches from the house to the bulkhead (as contrasted to 12 feet 8 inches here), and they did
not have the cut out of land on their property. As such, that property previously approved will be even closer to
the water than the house currently proposed. The neighbor is misinformed when she says that decks and
porches don’t count toward rear setbacks. They do count towards rear setback as any deck over 18 inches is
considered to be part of the principle dwelling. Houses that were actively being ele_s_/ated t%re notsent to the

zoning board for review of sky exposure plane issues, as it was within the S nteﬂ'dent Buildings
discretion to waive that issue in mitigation projects, however, constructing a new FE con‘@hant ljl)use couid
also be considered a mitigation project in this Board’s opinion. c:,; ™~

mw"'Z

As such, with regard to the variances requested for lot area, required yards, and sky cxﬁl‘i&lre Pane, (fils Board
finds: %;3. 5 O

1. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is ﬁ%t OmWeighed by the
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance were
to be granted. The Board has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will notbe produced in the character of the neighborhood and a
detriment to nearby propertics will not be created by the granting of the area variance. There
are other pre-existing lots in the neighborhood that are 40 by 100 feet, and as a pre-existing lot,
this lot could be rendered non-buildable if this variance were denied. The rear yard setback issue
is one the Board is sympathetic too, but in balancing the needs of the homeowner with that of the

2



neighbors, and considering variances previously granted, the balance is in favor of the
homeowners. Regarding the sky exposure plane issue, this Board believes this variance should

not have even come before this Board as it is a mitigation project and virtually all homes that are
elevated will violate the sky exposure plane rules,

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. Applicant has proposed a house that is modest
in size by today’s standards that is the minimum size necessary to meet their needs, including an
elderly mother living with them.

c.

that the requested area variance is insubstantial. The lot area issue is minimal, the rear setback

is not terrible, when looked at in conjunction with surrounding houses, and as mentioned
numerous times, elevated houses will almost always penetrate the sky exposure plane.

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created. As this is a pre-existing, undersized lot located in
the flood zone, Applicant did not create these difficulties.
2.

The Board, as lead agency, has determined that this action is a Type II action and under SEQRA and
no further review is required.

I further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:
i

Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freeport.
2.

Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.
While the Board is not going to require this as a condition, as it was not discussed in the hearing, the

Board recommends that the applicant consider changing the roof to a hip roof in order to decrease

the sky exposure plan issue in the front and rear of the house, and to bring the roof into conformity
with that of many of the neighboring houses.

Second by: Anthony Mineo

The Clerk polled the Board:

Deputy Carey In Favor l%i‘i’ o
. ate

Member Mineo In Favor

Member Jackson Abstain

H:,L: ) { s ,._\’\'T_‘L(-.. [
Member Hawkins

LLAGE OF FREEPORT
{n Favor \ " ViLLAGE CLERKS = % -
Alternate Member Scopelitis Excused OFFICE S0 = m
Chairperson Rhoden Excused B 2 O
22~ m
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a5
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Application Date: 5 XD

é Z sp 355 [
Fees Paid: # -

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

NOTE: ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK’S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1%\ ([ .cmuy SF ZONING DISTRICT Res A
SECTION _(, ) BLOCK | 'O LoT 2™, LOT SIZE: 5 . fod

O TENANT APPLICANT [J LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name:

Name:

\\Q}&\?\) QC\\ nee Hods 20N

Ogidiw \‘\ '\.;y\‘\,_,«;2 LT (AW Schngi o M
Addless 2 ey Qg Kl Address: 33\ pioos by, €
U Pcse e )N\l 118(); - e Ao A oy
Telephone #: Telephone #:
’%N’\W‘ V\

Attorney Name: Newn Fo~e QA Address: J0¢ n

\;\ A LMG WY “—J 4
(optional) Phone #. Il - sy, -S4 0%

v\,uﬁ_ oy I\:-\({ - gy )
X

[ \
by vy N

Present Land Use: \o.conl-

Proposed Land Use: (oags i ' 3 Sty

B uﬂ\“fw ‘ W (" T

Description of Proposed Work: Conouid @ nes 2

L Stecy  Q T¥O Skt Sy m‘« K—ﬂl ‘*/
M 2 e wirs £a6b "\-’J" ko \%«/h AW Storent end o Q‘w\% LE f forch
) = g
| request a preliminary meeting: YES \ﬁ NO = ~ X
7 gz £ O
| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following: ;g!: T (TT?‘
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA. :ui ™~ —-—
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling. ne < ;
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the T8Srporsted \Alldge of
Freeport are satisfied. . S W e
YES . NO - o
g > <
5 g

o A= T N
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE
Sworn to before me this S 27 +
day of _gF121L L2022

Notar):t%ubllc

dhkkkkhhhkkhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhkhhhdhhdhkhhhhhhhhhkhhkhkh A I I AR AR AR AAKA AR R A AR AR KKk h ke kA A A A KRR A A A A A A KA A IIIARAAKR AL I A AR AA R A I A Ak kh kA A Ak Rk kkkkdodh ko kK hkk

Property Owner’s Consent:
I, Puuarrines SCA\N‘L"N

am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the
fllmg of this appllcatlon
V /MV// '/ ///}/// 2oV o s 202y
PROPERTY OWNER S SIGNATURE DATE
Sworn tMme this i N "‘fﬁ 3 < WAZOL
day of ) 202‘1/ otary Public, Staze Of New York

N
Qe cut o Sy

Notary Public Commis v 2 2023

*******************************************************************************************************************

FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

Site Plan Public
Hearing Required: YES

Date of Hearing:
Date of Decision:

Approved Denied
Village Clerk’s Signature:

Date:

Planning Board Signature: Date:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

April 27,2022

UPDATED SITE PLAN LETTER
Hudson Olivia Development LTD

321 Newbridge Road
Hicksville, NY 11801

RE: 181 Carman Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence A Sec. 62 Blk. 170 Lot 23
Building Permit Application #20212561
Description- Construct a new 3 story 2,580 sq. ft. single family dwelling
with first floor for parking & storage and a 219 sq. ft. front porch

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE

complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and

the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the

‘S':ite Plag{eview Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300. = ] Y
3 E O
Yea!
Very truly yours, it I m
»n?.: —
Sugla A. Mawas A
' B2 ooom
Sergio A. Mauras s gl &,
Superintendent of Buildings %‘;’1 W
. . . -t
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector = 3
/Cd 2z A
Encl.

c: Village Clerk
Fiore Architecture

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: No X




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration

Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds

X

The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement
(See reasons below)

Project :

Building Permit App. 20212561
Location:

Applicant:

181 Carman Street, Freeport, NY
Hudson Olivia Development LTD

Description: Construct a new 3 story 2,580 sq. ft. single family dwelling with first floor
for parking and storage and a 219 sq. ft. front porch

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Env1r01;unentm

Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a s1gd{ﬁqant._r¢_ffect m
on the environment, as follows:
A)

mr“! .-»c @)
o:g

=% N m

A o

=z <

52 VU m

B) Possible environment effects identified: gm w O
(only if positive determination) (‘.’é

Dated: April 27,2022

Stngio A. Mauras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings




617.20

Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or

project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part I. Responses
became part of the application for approval or funding,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently avail

are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification
able. Ifadditional research or investigation would be nceded to fully

respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful

to the lead agency: attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

i ]

Name of Action or Project: ]
,“ Carman Street new dwelling

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

| |§| Carman Street, Freeport, NY 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Proposed 3 story dwelling

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 586-5409 ‘1
Brian Fiore : 2 .
E-Mail: FioreArch@optonline.net
Address: ) .
208 N. Wisconsin Ave.
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Massapequa NY 11758
: > —
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO J YES
administrative rule, or regulation? '
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that | X
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. I no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES |
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: : <
=) X pe
-
pdie} m
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? . 9.8UUSF 5 cres C,%}ﬁ = ')
b-Fotal acreage to be physically disturbed? 9 acres c;;’ ' M
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned :(f’ ~N i
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 5,800 SF acres pot=) <
o2 T im
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. 5’,’, o)
O Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial ! Residential (suburbanfs W
O Forest O Agriculture O Aquatic C Other (specify): = =
0 Parkland
N

Page 1 of 4



(5. Isthe proposed actiou,

a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

NO
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

landscape?

L
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural

NO
If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

NO S |

NO
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

YES

[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service?
If No, describe method for providing potable water:

NO
0 No XYES]

YES

[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

NO
ONO X YES)

YES

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that s listed on either the State or National Register of Historic

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

Places?

NO | YES

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

A

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that
O Shoreline [ Forest
0O Wetland

=
i-i
1
~
T

[ Agricultural/grasstands O Early mid-successional agﬁ&
[d Urban P Suburban

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

If Yes,

XXNO O YES
If Yes, briefly describe:

Nd YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?

Storm water to be retained on site in dry well(s)

O NO & YES

RETNEREL

Page 2 of 4




+18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: X

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: X

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: X

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Appﬁcamfsponsorname:% . Dater M2
Signature: j@(/c,c _ s e

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

——
No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? §
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? < ~3
L e
: . ) : — L ~
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the )‘;n -~ 1
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? M == i
. : : e —" 2=
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or M ' !ﬁn
R Sl n mr N
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Do | +=
o ; ; : 5 e s [k 3] 4
6. Will the proposed action cause an jncrease in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate 3 B § ﬁ
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? o9 ‘t:}
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: - o
a. public / private water supplies? E =
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?
8. 'Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9.  Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?
L

Page 3 of 4




Na, or Mederatej

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action resultin an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

L_1 L. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is respousible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur™, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,

duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for shori-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

LEER
no€ o 2- AVR UL

AN ‘13043384 40 3OVTTIA
301440 S,

O  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, aud any supporting documentation, ]

that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an z
environmental impact statement is required.
0 Check this box i1f you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,

that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date

Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer

Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4
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ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD
181 CARMAN STREET

e \
ROOFING - TAMKO, HERITAGE
COLOR - RUSTIC BLACK

\

A

Lo SN
7 cW&%

T
Y1

40 39

344
40 S.5937)

SIDING - GENTEK
COLOR - ARTIC WHITE CLAP BOARD

BOARD AND BATTEN IN PEAKS

WINDOWS - DOUBLE HUNG - COLOR - WHITE
WITH 4" TRIM AND GRIDS AT FRONT ONLY
DOORS - FRONT DOOR - FIBERGLASS / COMPOSITE PAINTED BLACK
LOWER LEVEL DOORS - WHITE METAL FIRE DOOR
WITH RAISED PANELS
REAR SLIDING DOOR - WHITE VINYL, NO GRIDS
GARAGE DOOR - WHITE ALUMINUM PANEL

dl
a4

‘140

4

Y o - o
J3A1393y

-

h

TRIM - WHITE AT FASCIA
WHITE 4" TRIM AT WINDOWS

WHITE CORNER POSTS
COLUMNS - 8" SQUARE FIBERGLASS - WHITE

SN W R RN RN DR O O |

} PR RSN TR (RN PO R N §

LI T I 11

FOUNDATION - SCRATCH COAT FINISH COLOR - GREY

DECKING - A.C.Q. PRESSURE TREATED WOOD- FRONT AND REAR
- WHITE SQUARE PVC RAILINGS & WHITE LATTICE BASE

LIGHTING - BLACK WALL MOUNT FIXTURES AT LOWER LEVEL

AND REAR SLIDING DOORS
- RECESSED LIGHTING AT FRONT DOOR PORTICO.

SHUTTERS - BLACK FIORE
ARCHITECTURE

208 N. WISCONSIN AVE, MASSAPEQUA, NY 11758
Phone / Fax (516) 586-5409 - FioreArch@optonline.net
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LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR
181 CARMAN STREET

FREEPORT N.Y.

RESIDENCE

CARMAN STREET

SIZE

3-4"HT.
#3 GAL
#2 GAL.

—

NAME
BLUE HOLLY

PLANT LIST

L

‘ENDLESS SUMMER’ HYDRANGEA  #3 GAL.
'‘GOLD FLAME’ SPIREA
‘STELLA DORO’ DAYLILY

PLAN VIEW

SCALE: 1/8 IN. = 1 FT.

2
6
3
15

QUANTITY

[/ ]
SANPENEENENES
S SEESRBERNBE

(T AT

— i

G/ 4

\
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GENERAL NOTES: FOUNDATION NOTES:
2 §§ % £ 107 Xxvi

1 THE ARCHITECT OF DESIGN HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED FOR ANY 1 FOUNDATIONS AND FOOTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN o o I S
FIELD SUPERVISION OR INSPECTION; HIS RESPONSIBILITY IS CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION R 401 AND R 403 OF THE < =il & 001/ M 91 6+.18 S
LIMITED TO THE ACCURACY OF THE PLANS. N.Y.S. RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE. o ‘ Py vahl

30-0" '
JONI4

2 ;E'CSEQSDTOE g;@g; 2; [/)\'\\‘/\é Fgg\';’i['f‘é%‘;g:‘%gg’s\‘mfé)CTOR 15 2 FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR DIRECTLY ON UNDISTURBED SOIL Ot L POSED
DIMENSIONS AT THE JOB SITE. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ggv::l\lTG A MINIMUM SRIFE BEARING CARRGITY OF.2 TONS J NOTE: 1-8" 34" 250" - 0N - | (2) AC UNITS
ANY DEVIATIONS OR DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT o ALL EXTERIOR LUMBER & LUMBER IN E IAVHIGES ON 7'6" H. PLATFORM
PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK. o CONTACT WITH CONC. SHALL BE ACQ 2" x 8" WD. LEDGER LAG 5 Q[ INSTALL ABV. EL. 12.0

3 ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE 3"- 0" MINIMUM BELOW ADJACENT PRESSURE TREATED WD. ALL s 50" BOLTED TO DWLG. Y

3 THE PLANS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, NOTED DIMENSIONS GRADE FOR FROST PROTECTION. FASTENERS & CONNECTORS SHALL BE 6" x 6" ACQ POST ON b W/ 3/8" DIAM. BOLTS v q

SHALL GOVERN. ZMAX, HOT-DIP GALVANIZED (HDG) 12" DIAM x 3-0" D. FOOTING — STAGGERED @ 16" O/C 2 ) HIINYIS <
4 FOOTINGS TO PROTECT MINIMUM 6" FROM FOUNDATION CONNECTORS OR APPV'D. EQUAL. (TYP.) TOP AND BOTTOM 8 I M 0

4  ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NEW YORK STATE WALLS AND HAVE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 1'- 0" - UNLESS (PER ASTM A153) _ — — — = _ o o O PROP <3
UNIFORM FIRE PREVENTION AND BUILDING CODE AND ALL OTHERWISE NOTED. ‘ 1 ] | L;é\ (3)2"x8" | - EX0 2 . HLen Q
OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS AND ORDINANCES NOT HEREIN 3-0" x 6'-8" =XTERIOR =2 o = ) — o <1 o N
NOTED. 5 PLAIN CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALLS, FOOTINGS, AND PROVIDE CORNER DO e o By | | | | %|° il 3 ) 982 | :

SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE f'c 3,500 p.s.i. HOLDOWN AT FRAMING ) ' ale o = < 5 sH | =

5 WHERE REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS IS INDICATED, ABV. AS REQD. o | ‘ l | i %2 3 A X SRGEBAED

y .
BRACING SHALL BE PROVIDED AND KEPT IN PLACE UNTIL 6 CONCRETE BLOCK FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL BE fc 2,000 (TP T T R - - e e o 3 m o3 2
PERMANENT SUPPORTS ARE SET pS| HOLLOW CONCRETE BLOCK (50% VOIDS MAX.) WITH s I L e S 7 i ﬁ\ Sl “?',?:?f" N7 S ECREREICERN FLAIRh AN, P D (>§ ED\? m)( 220 N DWLG
VOIDS FILLED SOLID - USE TO BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT. N —34 — I Q& W 2 e enm

6  THIS APPLICATION HAS BEEN FILED FOR STATED WORK ONLY, 25 TON ULTIMATE \_/’// a I ke 28'-4" ‘ j> &7 S 2 F.FLEL.13.83 10 i
ANY REVISIONS OR CHANGES IN THE SCOPE OF WORK, SHALL 7 MASONRY SHALL BE LAID UP WITH TYPE "N" MORTAR. HELICAL PILE = 1 T < Jk oo GAR. FL. EL.5.33 8
REQUIRE AMENDED OR SEPARATE APPLICATIONS AND/OR (TYP.) Ec |k 140m \ 141" M ' PROP. =
FILINGS. 8 ANCHOR BOLTS - SEE PLAN 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT IN POURED - Ug ' A5 ol s =z S 30.0 EL5.0 S

CONC. OR 15" EMBEDMENT IN CONC. BLOCK. (2) 2" x 6" P.T. SILL W/ 1/2" = = Z 5 PROVIDE BEAM POCKET \__) ~ 3 ©| % - O X prop| 4 200 = )

7  CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE ANY PORTIONS A L N 3 ‘ AS REQD. - COORD. IN , > ™ o sl
OF THE PREMISES THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING THE COURSE SE86/6 THRUSTL. BEAN \ =9 I FIELD 2, REPGSED J 2 ) g
OF RIS IVORK. ELECTRICAL NOTES: RN o % x| roPorcH : g .

8  UPON REMOVAL OF FORMER WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL 1 ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL [ 4] sacog | I x R
REPAIR ALL WALLS, CEILINGS, AND FLOORS AS MAY BE DUPLEX WALL RECEPTABLE OUTLETS AND SWITCHED CEILING \% ~ 1270l N S8 3 i
REQUIRED WITH CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING FIXTURE OUTLETS AS REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL ROOMS UNDER FLOOR VENTREGUIREMENTS LT < o _ - N .01
CONDITIONS. WITHOUT CEILING FIXTURES SHALL HAVE ONE SWITCHED - SANT. E.IL AT FIREBLACE o Feed 3JON34 o

DEIPLEX REGEPTAGLE OUTILEL ELEGIRICAL EDNTRACIICR UNDER FLOOR SPACE AREA = 1,170.88 S.F. i > 1. 2408 g TR RN <% 7. - 1o
9  WHERE RAFTERS AND JOISTS FRAME INTO OTHER WOOD SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER, ALL OUTLET, SWITCHES, ~8"x 16" SMART VENT = 354 S.F. AIR ¥ @ 3 LS : 7 -
BEAMS PROVIDE TECO U-GRIP 18 GA. GALVANIZED STEEL JOIST AND LIGHTING LOCATIONS. ® : & S " , [l ]y e
| 2 Z| 06°¢0d 16 £08 £0708" \ NOYJY 91704
AND BEAM HANGERS. 1,170.88 / 1500 S.F. = .78 S.F. MIN REQ'D. ~ o NEEIR ) G67¢0. crvIl - 0350d0¥d - £S5 PIL
2 PROVIDE WATERPROOF RECEPTACLES ON EXTERIOR WALL, 6x 354=212 S F PROVIDED > 296 S.F. = = 3 N .

10 EXTERIOR WALLS WILL BE FINISHED WITH SIDING (AS LOCATIONS AS DETERMINED BY OWNER. e g 2 0071 3 .91,6V..8 N W
INDICATED ON PLAN) OVER 15# BUILDING PAPER ON % INCH FLOOD AREA ¥ I N AN % S 735X %
PLYWOOD SHEATHING, OVER 2" x 4" WOOD STUDS PLACED 16" 3 PROVIDE #14 GAUGE RX WIRE TO 15 AMP CIRCUT BREAKER - 8" x 16" SMART VENT = 200 SQUARE IN. v _2x12°@16" O/C —- %12 @16 0L . Ry
O.C. WITH %" GYPSUM WALL BOARD, TAPED AND SPACKLED. FOR ALL LIGTING FIXTURES. 1500 WATT. PER CIRCUT 1,170.88 S.F. = 1,170.88 SQUARE INCHES REQD. - r s 2 5

BREAKER MAX. 6 x 200 = 1,200 SQUARE INCHES PROVIDED REINABRIDGING ~ 1 ROWX-BRIDGING b,

11 INTERIOR PARTITIONS WILL BE 2" x 4" WOOD STUDS SPACED 16" % ﬁ\]g% EAISE_I?\//\VTEOISTS :E—gfa Eﬂlg'E'Er;\/?vT30|3Ts % 5 13341S NVYASYD
0.C. WITH %" GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES, TAPED 4 PROVIDE #12 GAUGE RX WIRE TO 20 AMP CIRCUT BREAKER FOR COMPLIANCE WITH R324 ' ' ' ' o
AND SPACKLED. FOR ALL OUTLETS . 8 OUTLETS PER CIRCUT BREAKER MAX. (FLOOD RESISTANT CONST.) — 1 \

MIN NSULATION IN ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL R-13 R OVIOE MART venTe OB SET, | | - O e - S I E P L
B, NSl RO 1N SGOE Gel NGS AL BE R, 5 ALL FIXTURES,SWITCHES,OUTLETS AND DEVICES ARE TO BE PROVIDE "SMART VENT" e i G.P. LVL (TYP) i I
-19. MODEL # 1540-510 LCTL i 3 "
ESS SPECIFIED ERE U.L. LISTED AND APPROVED i T i : & )
UNLESS § IED ELSEWHERE. 1,170.88 / 200 S.F. PER VENT = 5.85 5 : n ' Y o & 5 SCALE: 1" = 20
- MIN. 6 VENTS REQ'D. - 6 PROVIDED & g ‘L = i X ® =

13 WOOD MEMBERS IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY, OR CONCRETE 6 INSTALL 200 AMP. SERVICE ENTRY W/ #4 GAUGE WATERMAIN _INSTALL 12" MAX. FROM GRADE ~ i < ® < SECTION - 62
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH GROUND ELECTRODE & 5/8 GROUNDING ROD 8'-0" BELOW o BLOCK - 170
THE REQUIREMENTS OF A.W.P.A. STANDARDS C1 AND C2. GRADE ‘. “ LOT 23

14 STEEL SHALL BE A.S.T.M. A-36. 3 S TEEL LAY CELIRR x // - - Y = o - gfgg 5 - A

N = - -
15 ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TREATIEBWITE RUST-INHIBITIVE : | — % ::N(')S;Gl;klgflliilFC,)Rl\f\ZT s ] GARAGE % D 2ONE AE-8
PAINT ON ALL SIDES (INSIDE AND OU[N) & 1 - TCH. 76"
ALL APPLICABLE CODES. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SR 90" 3 S0 e ALE" BILE CAP s » STEPS AS REQ'D BELOW ~ P | o 7
COORDINATE WITH OWNER, ALL OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND W01 OF & L T Pl TS - D.F.E. x '\/’:‘/im‘é?gNTg;EINXG GYP. ONING ANALYSIS
LIGHTING LOCATIONS. UNDER NO CONDITIONS SHALL ' L S ;
OUTLETS, SWITCHES, AND LIGHTING BE LESS THAN AS o g @ {fﬁﬁé\g 35%%&5 gNTlRE CLG)) LOT AREA FBOUIDSLF
REQUIRED BY CODE REQUIREMENTS. ok INSTALL NEW P.T. STARS & (3 % : G. ] .
2 BALING AS SLUECTED ® o MAX. BUILDING AREA 2,130.00 S.F. (30% - PRINCIPLE)

16 WORK SHALL BE STAGED AND SCHEDULED IN SUCH A WAY AS e BY OWNER - MIN. 6'-8" ® MAX. BUILDING AREA 2,840.00 S.F. (40% - ACCESSORY)

TO CAUSE MINIMAL INTERFERENCE WITH NORMAL HOUSEHOLD v REQ'D. FOR HEADROOM 5 %
FUNCTIONS. Q -DBL. BEAMS AT OPN'G. = @ 2 BUILDI
£ NG AREA
17 AREAS UNDER CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED TO 4" CONC. SLAB W/ 6 x 6 -10/10 W.W.M. 108" ~ 140"
PREVENT DUST AND DIRT FROM ENTERING THE PORTION OF REINFORCING INSTALLED ON A 2 PLY / > DWELLING 1,290.00 S.F.
THE PREMISES NOT BEING ALTERED. g :;/I/I\I;/ l;/L/A\SE:SREBARRan AND 6" THICK , R/O PORCH 21915 S.F.
18 ITEMS DESIRED TO BE RETAINED BY THE OWNER SHALL BE - - - k REAR PLATFORM 32.00 S.F.
REMOVED CAREFULLY, WITHOUT DAMAGE, AND SAFELY Ty .
STORED IN A LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY THE OWNER ; - e 216 i s -
' 10" (3500psi) CONCRETE FOUNDATION ] PROVIDE BEAM POCKET , i
WALL W/ (2) #5 REBARS TOP AND BTM. = \ E AS REQD.-COORD.IN  (§ 2 9 E = TOTAL BUILDING AREA--------------- 1,541.15 S.F./7,100.00 S.F.= 21.7%
48" O/C VERTICAL ON 24" x 24" ¢ FIELD W
19 SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING i il e o e i 1 e : 11 = °
LOCATIONS: @ 3-0" BELOW GRADE - WATER ) i\.|/ | [ 90" x6-8" EXTERIOR | - CARMEN ST:
PROOFED @ EXTERIOR s 2 1@1670/C T 1| | DoORS AS sELECTED FRONT YARD SETBACK : 13.8' (PROP. STEPS)
1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. = A | ] Y OWNER(@)2 X 87 ABY. B e FRONT YARD SETBACK : 29.8' (PROP. DWELLING)
" 5 7 . 1 e 3 o
2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE ES%,DET 2/68 g/‘é'\x/ANCHOR | @ﬂv £y | @ IR ™ ™ B EJ] ) T — GUY LOMBARDO AVE :
IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. B <5 Bl 748 T <~ ~_ | FRONT YARD SETBACK : 22.0' (PROP. R/O)
3" x 3" x 1/4" PLATE WASHERS T
- ANCHOR BOLTS ARE TO BE "SMART VENT" i - FRONT YARD SETBACK : 27.0' (PROP. DWELLIN
3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, PLAGED WITHIN 12" FROM ANY I FLOOE EREE 1P g :Rx\g XTL R OH E{IS(BE)/BDOE vﬁé’iﬁao ( G)
INCLUDING BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL CORNER AND 6" TO 12" FROM THE o S EIEOTED B NNER P . REAR YARD SETBACK : 23.2' > 20.0' REQ'D
SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR END OF EACH PLATE SECTION B 2" x 8" WD. LEDGER LAG 201 34" 7 18" ( ) . ' ' ' .
DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT AN PER 3.2.1.7. L] N [ | COLIEDTODWLG. B L ESH) SIDE YARD : 14.0'> 5.0' REQD.
INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A % | S — - — & - @l B TOTAL SIDE YARD 14.0' + 14.0'= 28.0' > 10.0' REQD.
SMOKE ALARM INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL L—_3 | T —r] TOP AND BOTTOM
SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER LEVEL PROVIDED THAT =
THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY BELOW 15 TON HELICAL PILE <
THE UPPER LEVEL. 6" x 6" ACQ POST ON a fge — g R L] -
12" DIAM x 3'-0" D. FOOTING . o &0 0 3 B‘l’E/LF? V/:\ITPFC{)/(S)TPT_,F\;%“:AO/;B!\;/. g'{z
WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM IS REQUIRED TO BE (TYP.) 3 i W o ) o
INSTALLED WITHIN AN INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT THE SGTE: 000 5 e L
VICE E TEDI ' 5 6" x 6" ACQ POST ON =
Y
FOUNDATION WALL FOR PLUMBING - T ON 2'-0" x 2'-0" x 1'-6" D. S5
ACTIVATE ALL OF THE ALARMS IN THE INDIVIDUAL UNIT. LINES, ELECTRICAL CONDUIT, AND %o !:/g\: 28" = j [ ] | _| PILE CAP (TYP.) M
HOSE BIBS IN FIELD =N N ' AR BRTE R -y
R EVISION v d £
20 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE _ _ N _ 5 % % S l ] ‘ | ‘
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: FIo%dE)relmst?:t rgatgnalﬂs. Bdun?mgtmaterr:allls i = 1o ‘ ‘ l ' } PROPOSED DWELLING
use elow the design 1100d elevation sha -—
: e - - 181 CARMAN STREET., FREEPORT
1. WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON EACH STORY Coniply Wi heriallowing: S B neB | | |
CONTAINING A SLEEPING AREA, WITHIN 15 FEET OF THE o . o = X8 N
’ 1. All wood, including floor sheathing, SITE PLAN, FOUNDATION ELLAR
SLEEPING AREA. MORE THAN ONE CARBON MONOXIDE ehial b prossire pIeSoNVAINERAEISH /C
ALARM SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE NECESSARY TO accordance with AWPA U1 for the species, FLOOR PLAN & GENERAL NOTES
ASSURE THAT NO SLEEPING AREA ON A STORY IS MORE product, preservative and end use or be the
THAN 15 FEET AWAY FROM A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM. decay-resistant heartwood of redwood, ,
black locust or cedars. Preservatives shall 8" 3'-8" 8" F I O R E
2. ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT THAT CONTAINS A be listed in Section 4 of AWPA U1.
CARSON MQISOIIDE SOURGE. 2. Materials and installation methods 5.0" A R C H I T E C T U R E
used for flooring and interior and exterior
®  INDICATES LOCATION OF SMOKE DETECTOR walls and wall coverings shall conform to 208 N. WISCONSIN AVE, MASSAPEQUA, NY 11758
€W  INDICATES LOCATION OF CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR iheiprovisions:of EEMAIFATE-2 Phone / Fax (516) 586-5409 - FioreArch@optonline.net
| DRAWING
6-0]  3-4" 810" 8'-4" 3-6" N
A X R
I A-1
|
oF 4
FOUND./ CELLAR FLOOR PLAN DATE _9:21:21
ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE 2020 BCNYS, - NOTED| 2174
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-Q" :
2020 NYSECC & 2015 WFCM. PRESCRIPTIVE DESIGN 2 - =
DRAWN CHECKED SCALE FIE
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SEALED CAP \ﬁ

|| 3"F.AL

1. ALL WASTE PIPING TO BE PITCHED AT 1/8 " PER FOOT MINIMUM.
2. ALL WATER CLOSETS TO BE WATER SAVINGS TYPE 1.6 GALLONS PER FLUSH

/ 4"Q0 CAST IRON
WASTE _\
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]
6"0 CAST IRON
HOUSE TRAP

EX. 6"0 CONNECTION TO STREET SEWER
OR APPROVED WASTE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
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WINDOW SCHEDULE -
SYMBOL | QUANTITY | MODEL #/ SIZE TYPE ROUGH OPENING | S.F. GLASS | S.F. VENT | COMMENT
A 13 TW2446 TILT-WASH D.H. 2'-6§" x 4'-8%" 7.65 4.38
8'_3": b 1 4'_1 " 7'_8"
© 1 TW24210 TILT-WASH D.H. 261" x 3-0" 4.46 2.58 | JOHRALNGAS W
] 8o /_\ 2" x 2" WD. BALUSTERS @ 30-0"
12" TREADS 5" O/C (4" MAX. SPACING)
E) 9 TW3046 TILT-WASH D.H. 324" x 4-8%" 10.31 573 EGRESS 7 1/2"+ RISERS
NOTE: 9'_4" 20"8"
/" L PROVIDE DOUBLE JOIST @ ALL
5/4" COMPOSITE PARALLEL PARTITIONS,ROOF FLOOR, PROVIDE CORNER
VERIEY LOGATION IN FIELD PLATFOM —h DECKING ON % | CEILING AND STAIRWELL OPENINGS IF HOLDDOWN AS REQD.
340" 114" , - N DNT_ (CH.8-6'H%) Al "y 8" @ 16" % | NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS OR NOT.
OBNE: 32 CLIDER X 25 L VINYL W/ KITCHEN LAYOUT \ m — ) Al Fxeetsoc @ @ (TYP.)
<@ 1 TW20210 TILT-WASH D.H. 22" x 3-0" 3.68 2.18 M — O N
T
O 1 FWG6068 GLIDING PATIO DR. 60" x 6'-8" 23.78 14.72 £-0" x 6-8" SLIDING GLASS 5 *EGRESS*
o 29'-0" DRS. W/ (3) 2" x 10" ™ 17'-8" 11'-Q"
o) 1 c23 CASEMENT 404" x 304" 8.5 7.8 KITCHEN :J . < ! "
y x 23 :
N 4 AN31 AWNING 2113 x 204" 35 1.4 VINYL | o @ / g W.L.C.
w @) QO
TOTAL 34 ALL WINDOWS TO HAVE (2) 2" x 12" HEADER UNLESS NOTES OTHERWISE = < o } 5
& L W ©
TEMPERED GLASS IS REQUIRED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, S MASTER S
STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS. GLAZING IN ANY PART OF A BUILDING WALL ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM %©®  INSTALL PRE-FABRICATED DIRECT VENT @ \ BEDROOM {
EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE. (R308.4) =% GAS BURNING FIREPLAGE BY HEAT - 1 - ] H.+ 120" AFF) o -
-— N = o 9% s
O. ¢ T X GLOW,6,000 SERIES, O CLEARANCE, [I.L. # K = 3 2 : o Y
i KITCHEN | & = MH7603 - INSTALL IN COMPIANCE W/ S @ = A o e = 2
OO ® =% MANUF. SPECS & N.Y.S. BLDG. CONST| NN L iy y X i czr
WALL LEGEND ~ <2 CODE-PART 1006. A 2| o, & WIC. 2 Zi-
= = ——= oS % + o+ o 200
T 2\ %, ®¢ ° 399
— EXISTING PARTITION TO REMAIN FAMILY ROOM @ % G-
= Z
INSTALL 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. | B 5 o / =us
- f— A -1 " " " " " n < It
TTToTTT EXISTING PARTITION TO BE REMOVED WTALL BDD- g['\)‘ gg}‘\LC”;‘((EED 2"x 12" @ 16" O/C % 2'x 12" @ 16" O/C S ~ e H .
- TAPED A ———/\ < 2 ROWS X-BRIDGING . ~N 2 ROWS X-BRIDGING *
(1 HR. FIRE RATING) ) M. BATH Q @
NEW PARTITION - 2" x 4" WD. STUDS AT 16" O/C GAS FIRED H.W.H. & BOILER. © . ——— 5 S
WITH ONE LAYER OF 1/2" GYP. WALL BD. ON BOTH INSTALL PER MANUFACTURES = ; ©
SIDES TAPED AND SPACKLED SPECS. PROVIDE FRESH AIR e C 5 "
INTAKE AS REQD. ; : )
L} " L} " - m c) " LU "
00, NEW PARTITION - 2" x 4" WD. STUDS AT 16" O/C WITH INSTALL ON DUROCK CEMENT, EURNER. g, a9 7\ 4@ % AL ZXITe 1000 / fs o
ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP. WALL'BD. ON BOTH BOARD FLOOR ; . BRN'G. PARTITION N C.J.2"x8"@ 16" O/C 63 -
SIDES -TAPED AND SPACKLED __ P “MECH RM. @ 7 5
(1 HR. FIRE RATING) S 7 S@S%, @ LAV 2 @
= : £ E ] BEDROOM % A
e 7 "y - = a1 - a
4" x 4" WOOD POST Wi A S 5 5 02 No.4 ul 3 % < 5
w5 Ct 2-8"x 6-8"F.P.S.C. Lo 2 2 A S © BATH 2
3 POINT LOAD FROM POST ABOVE o w DOOR (3/4 HR.) ) (i ) | <F < —
0% S = 26" x 6'-8" EXTERIOR @ z _ A Ny 02 S -
) o ©® DOOR AS SELECTED BY ® % x| 55 .
o < OWNER o = RAFT. 2" x 10" @ 16" O/C
— - ™~ é E N
Lz 1 ‘a B\ S CJ.2'x8 @16'0C @
=h s BRN'G. PARTITION & ST —
: 2z 110" Tl 144" ‘ 5 o LAUNDRY PROVIDE DRYER
> = INSTALL STAIRS & & | Ty - ROOM ?-? EXHAUST VENT
¢ W I bl Mol Lk -
- : gélg\'/qvﬁé\s Sﬁ:ﬁ CGTE'P - 31 = INSTALL OVERFLOW|PAN
5 =Ny 0= M'-0" OPN'G ;
: B I DINING ROOM REQ'D. FOR HEADROOM = | CL. CL L BELOW WASHER W/ p" W.
s DOCK 2 - -DBL. BEAMS AT OPN'G. g = CL. CW CL. 5
(TYP.) o STOVEHWH BOILER BRN'G. PARTITION 4-0"OPN'G 4-0" OPN'G ~
TO GAS MAIN . @ : A R-13 MIN. BATT ®
ON STREET 3 ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ — INSUL. AT STAIR WALLS .
\ ] " n n " " " ﬂl- x *
< 18T EL 1 1 1 1 2'x12"@ 16" O/C N 2'x 12" @ 16" O/C N 2 & | 7 INSTALL PULL DOWN ATIC & @
L S— ~ 2 ROWS X-BRIDGING ~ 2 ROWS X-BRIDGING i STAIR AS SELECTED B i ,
' . . & OWNER - COORD. LOCATIONS ~
GAS METER 5 5 5 9 IN FIELD 0
& ] N | LIVING ROOM ¢ ’ L *
N . -~
< SEN BEDROOM —————EED;OOM
X o g % o No. 2 = : %
Q i g .2'x10"@ 16" O/C o @ .2"x 10" @ 16" " :
w3 — = < =) C.J.2"x8" @ 16" O/C x| C.J.2"x8"@ 16" O/C =)
S8 - 3-0" x 6-8" ENTRY DOOR I x5 = 0 ® N I
) O > W/ SIDELIGHTS AS SN B i - i ® o
GAS RISER DIAGRAM > oIt @ SELECTED BY OWNER =<3 4 - /@ r 1-0
® W/ (2) 2" x 1Q" ABV. PNG I =L . i g g
N.T.S. S * d K
(42}
_-§‘\hﬂ )i | 23 2 3 Eif
//xs‘@—§ o~ A ;| °§
: 16" O/C vy Q O C C D C C
4" VENT STACK MRl > %) ‘|>" WNYL SOFFIT CN NOTE:
THRU ROOF 5 E’ °: o N ] 22x8" @ 16" O/C BUILDINGS HAVING A HEIGHT OF
(3 i\l =¢> 1 :“ 5/ " COMPOS'TE THREE STOR'ES ABOVE GRADE SHALL 7"8" 7-_4u 79_4" 7"‘8"
3)2"x 8" -~ ) BE EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
(3)2"x DECKING ON
" ——— = =O=— == = 2'x 8" @ 16" O/C AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
2 | INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 500"
8" DIAM. PERMAGAST = 30" H. RAILING AS NFPA 13D. :
COLUMN AS SELECTED REGwy ISXLS\éV'INEERRSVé SEE HERS REPORT FOR ALL
_ | BY OWNER W/|gdP AND 88" 3| 5 O/C (4" MAX. SPACING) ADDITIONAL INSULATION AND 2020 IECC
& | BTM. BRACK BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
© ... MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
= 12 T,,READSR > 90% AFUE FURNACE
20-0 TVZ'ERISERS  HoT WATER STORAGE TANK -
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0
o \ / > 13 SEER AC EQUIPMENT :
¥ p'a 2% 20 20 MECHANICAL VENTILATION 2 150 CFM
VENT] PVC
Pve Pve pve / > ONE ENERGY STAR BATH FAN WITH AN NOTES -
ELECTRONIC PROGRAMMABLE TIMER B
SINK SIS TUB w/ SHOWER SINK SINK 5 . OTHER SPECIFICATIONS: 1. MINIMUM HEADER SIZE TO BE (2) 2" x 10" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
_ e A 3 — WINDOWS: U < 0.30, SHGC < 0.30 =
SHOWER OILET 20 29 TOLET | 2'g ] 100% HIGH EFFICIENCY LIGHTING (CFL|S OR LED'S) 2. WINDOWS SHALL COMPLY W/ SECTION R310 OF THE N.Y.S. BUILDING CONST. CODE WHERE REQUIRED. =
= PVC VG Fai ] <3 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR, - MUST 0O A PICTURE 2>
- FRAME AIR SEAL TO PASS 3 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HEATING ZONES & THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS W/ OWNER. WARK DATE REVISION ™
\ . /7 / vl > ALL APPLIANCES MUST BE ENERGY $TAR . S
4BPVCWASTE N/ o // CERTIFIHD 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW CENTRAL A/C UNIT - COORDINATE ALL SUPPLY AND RETURN DIFFUSER PROPOSED DWELLING R
[ HEPYTIAST 540" LOCATIONS IN FIELD W/ OWNER. i
/ 2 181 CARMAN STREET., FREEPORT M
£2¢2
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ATTIC ACCESS STAIRS, STAIRS TO BE INSTALLED W/ DOUBLE BMS. AT OPENING - COORDINATE S
7'-8" 14-8" 7'-8" LOCATION W/ OWNER. >
I , FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLAN
Pvcl  PVC 6. GLAZING IN DOORS AND ENCLOSURES FOR HOT TUBS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAMROOMS, BATHTUBS AND SHOWERS SHALL
300" COMPLY WITH SECTION R308.4 OF THE N.Y.S. RESIDENTIAL CODE WHERE REQUIRED.
FIORE
DISHWASHER
L 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL RECEPTABLE LOCATIONS IN FIELD W/ OWNER.
TOILET D ) J
PV
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BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

SERVICES, WESTBURY, NY

HELICAL PILE SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTES:

1 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SUPERVISION,
LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT FOR INSTALLATION
OF HELICAL STEEL ANCHOR PIERS AS INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. RELATED WORK INCLUDES EXCAVATION,
BACKFILLING, TEMPORARY PROTECTION AND SHORING AND
REINFORCED CONCRETE WORK

2 ALL PIER INSTALLATION OPERATIONS SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY
A LICENSED ENGINEER PROVIDING CONTROLLED INSPECTION.
THE INSPECTOR SHALL KEEP A COMPLETE RECORD OF PIER
INSTALLATION OPERATIONS AND PIER INSTALLATION RECORD
SHALL BE FILED WITH THE APPROPRIATE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT. NO CONCRETE FOR PILE CAPS SHALL BE PLACED
UNTIL PIER INSTALLATION RECORD IS APPROVED BY THE

3 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
PREPARED, SIGNED AND SEALED BY A NY PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER FOR ALL PIER WORK

4 EACH HELICAL PIER SHALL CONSIST OF 2 7/8" SQUARE
GALVANIZED STEEL SHAFT ANCHOR HELICAL LEAD AND
EXTENSION SECTIONS AS MANUFACTURED BY CHANCE CO. AND
SUPPLIED BY EXCLUSIVE DISTRIBUTOR, PREMIUM TECHNICAL

THE FOUNDATION LEAD SECTION CONSISTS OF 2 7/8" SQUARE
SHAFT WITH 3 HELICAL FORMED PLATES WELDED TO IT. THE
SHAFT SHALL BE SOLID STEEL WITH ASTM 153 HOT DIPPED
GALVANIZED COATING. THE HELIX SIZES SHALL BE 10"/ 12"/ 14"

ALL FOUNDATION ANCHORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TOTAL
INSTALLATION DEPTH OF 20' BELOW GRADE AND A MINIMUM
INSTALLATION TORQUE OF 5,000 FT. LBS. (25 TON ULTIMATE)

ALL BOLTS SHALL BE SAE J429, GRADE 5. ALL WELDING SHALL
BE DONE BY CERTIFIED WELDERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASW
D1.1. ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A153. A TORQUE INDICATOR BY
CHANCE/PTS SHALL BE USED FOR ALL INSTALLATIONS.

HVAC NOTES:

R403.4 Mechanical System Piping Insulation (Mandatory)

Mechanical system piping capable of carrying fluids above 105°F
(41°C) or below 55°F (13°C) shall be insulated to a minimum of R-3.
R403.4.1 Protection of Piping Insulation

Piping insulation exposed to weather shall be protected from damage,
including that caused by sunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance
and wind, and shall provide shielding from solar radiation that can
cause degradation of the material. Adhesive tape shall not be permitted.
R403.5 Service Hot Water Systems

Energy conservation measures for service hot water systems shall be in
accordance with Sections R403.5.1 through R403.5.4.

R403.5.1 Heated Water Circulation and Temperature Maintenance
Systems (Mandatory)

Heated water circulation systems shall be in accordance with Section
R403.5.1.1. Heat trace temperature maintenance systems shall be in
accordance with Section R403.5.1.2. Automatic controls, temperature
sensors and pumps shall be accessible. Manual controls shall be
readily accessible.

R403.5.1.1 Circulation Systems

Heated water circulation systems shall be provided with a circulation
pump. The system return pipe shall be a dedicated return pipe or a cold
water supply pipe. Gravity and thermo-syphon circulation systems shall
be prohibited. Controls for circulating hot water system pumps shall
start the pump based on the identification of a demand for hot water
within the occupancy. The controls shall automatically turn off the pump
when the water in the circulation loop is at the desired temperature and
when there is no demand for hot water.

R403.5.1.2 Heat Trace Systems

Electric heat trace systems shall comply with IEEE 515.1 or UL 515.
Controls for such systems shall automatically adjust the energy input to
the heat tracing to maintain the desired water temperature in the piping
in accordance with the times when heated water is used in the
occupancy.

R403.5.2 Demand Recirculation Systems

A water distribution system having cne or more recirculation pumps that
pump water from a heated water supply pipe back to the heated water
source through a cold water supply pipe shall be a demand recirculation
water system. Pumps shall have controls that comply with both of the
following:

1. The control shall start the pump upon receiving a signal from the
action of a user of a fixture or appliance, sensing the presence of a user
of a fixture or sensing the flow of hot or tempered water to a fixture
fitting or appliance.

2. The control shall limit the temperature of the water entering the cold
water piping to 104°F (40°C).

R403.5.3 Hot Water Pipe Insulation (Prescriptive)

Insulation for hot water pipe with @ minimum thermal resistance
(R-value) of R-3 shall be applied to the following:

1. Piping 3/4 inch (19.1 mm) and larger in nominal diameter.

2. Piping serving more than one dwelling unit.

3. Piping located outside the conditioned space.

4. Piping from the water heater to a distribution manifold.

5. Piping located under a floor slab.

6. Buried in piping.

7. Supply and return piping in recirculation systems other than demand
recirculation systems.

COMPONENT

AIR BARRIER CRITERIA

INSULATION INSTALLATION CRITERIA

General requirements

A continuous air barrier shall be installed in the
building envelope.

Exterior thermal envelope contains a continuous air
barrier.

Breaks or joints in the air barrier shall be sealed.

Air-permeable insulation shall not be used as a sealing
material.

The air barrier in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be
aligned with the insulation and any gaps in the air

The insulation in any dropped ceiling/soffit shall be

Ceiling/attic barrier shall be scaled. aligned with the air barrier.
Access openings, drop down stair or knee wall doors
to unconditioned attic spaces shall be sealed.
The junction of the foundation and sill plate shall be Cavities within corners and headers of frame walls
sealed. shall be insulated by completely filling the cavity with
a material having a thermal resistance of R-3 per inch
Walls The junction of the top plate and top of exterior walls | minimum.

shall be sealed.

Knee walls shall be sealed.

Exterior thermal envelope insulation for framed walls
shall be installed in substantial contact and continuous
alignment with the air barrier.

Windows, skylights and doors

The space between window/door jambs and framing
and skylights and framing shall be sealed.

Rim joists

Rim joists shall include the air barrier.

Rim Joists shall be insulated.

Floors (including above-garage and
cantilevered floors)

The air barrier shall be installed at any exposed edge
of insulation.

Floor framing cavity insulation shall be installed to
maintain permanent contact with the underside of the
subfloor decking, or floor framing cavity insulation
shall be permitted to be in contact with the top side of
sheathing, or continuous insulation installed on the
underside of floor framing and extends from the
bottom to the top of all perimeter floor framing
members.

Crawl Space walls

Exposed earth in unvented crawl spaces shall be
covered with a Class I vapor retarder with
overlapping joints taped.

Where provided, instead of floor insulation, insulation
shall be permanently attached to the crawlspace walls.

Shafts, penetrations

Duct shafts, utility penetrations, and flue shafts
opening to exterior or unconditioned space shall be
sealed.

Narrow cavities

Batts in narrow cavities shall be cut to fit, or narrow
cavities shall be filled by insulation that on installation
readily conforms to the available cavity space.

Garage separation

Air sealing shall be provided between the garage and
conditioned spaces.

Recessed lighting

Recessed light fixtures installed in the building
thermal envelope shall be sealed to the drywall.

Recessed light fixtures installed in the building
thermal envelope shall be air tight and 1C rated.

Plumbing and wiring

Batt insulation shall be cut neatly to fit around wiring
and plumbing in exterior walls, or insulation that on
installation readily conforms to available space shall
extend behind piping and wiring.

Shower/tub on exterior wall

The air barrier installed at exterior walls adjacent to
showers and tubs shall separate them from the
showers and tubs.

Exterior walls adjacent to showers and tubs shall be
insulated.

Electrical/phone box on exterior walls

The air barrier shall be installed behind electrical or
communication boxes or air sealed boxes shall be
installed.

HVAC register boots

HVAC register boots that penetrate building thermal
envelope shall be sealed to the subfloor or drywall.

Concealed sprinklers

When required to be sealed, concealed fire sprinklers
shall only be sealed in a manner that is recommended
by the manufacturer. Caulking or other adhesive
sealants shall not be used to fill voids between fire
sprinkler cover plates and walls or ceilings.

a.  In addition, inspection of log walls shall be in accordance with the provisions of 1CC-400.

R403.5.4 Drain Water Heat Recovery Units

Drain water heat recovery units shall comply with CSA B55.2. Drain
water heat recovery units shall be tested in accordance with CSA
B55.1. Potable water-side pressure loss of drain water heat recovery
units shall be less than 3 psi (20.7 kPa) for individual units connected to
one or two showers. Potable water-side pressure loss of drain water
heat recovery units shall be less than 2 psi (13.8 kPa) for individual
units connected to three or more showers.

R403.6 Mechanical Ventilation (Mandatory)

The building shall be provided with ventilation that meets the
requirements of the International Residential Code or International
Mechanical Code, as applicable, or with other approved means of
ventilation. Outdoor air intakes and exhausts shall have automatic or
gravity dampers that close when the ventilation system is not operating.
R403.6.1 Whole-House Mechanical Ventilation System Fan Efficacy
When installed to function as a whole house mechanical ventilation
system fans shall meet the efficacy requirements of Table R403.6.1.
Exception: Where whole-house mechanical ventilation fans are integral
to tested and listed HVAC equipment, they shall be powered by an
electronically commutated motor.

Heating and cooling equipment shall be sized in accordance with
ACCA Manual S based on building loads calculated in accordance with
ACCA Manual J or other approved heating and cooling calculation
methodologies. New or replacement heating and cooling equipment
shall have an efficiency rating equal to or greater than the minimum
required by federal law for the geographic location where the
equipment is installed.

LIGHTING NOTES:

R404.1 Lighting Equipment (Mandatory)

Not less than 75 percent of the lamps in permanently installed lighting
fixtures shall be high-efficacy lamps or not less than 75 percent of the
permanently installed lighting fixtures shall contain only high-efficacy
lamps.

Exception: Low-voltage lighting.

PERISCOPE MAST
WITH DROP LOOP

LOWER EXISTING
METER AS REQUIRED

BFE+ 4'-0" OR REQ'D
FREEBOARD ELEV.

3
=
2
N
SERVICE RISER
@)
=
o
©

GRADE 'Y ‘

PROVIDE GROUND BRIDGE

RELOCATE EXISTING
METER AS REQUIRED

#6 WIRE TO MAIN PANEL
IN RIGIED CONDUIT PER CODE

8|_O||

METER DETAIL

PLATFORM (IF REQUIRED)
RAILING REQ'D IF OVER 30" H.

2" COPPER AUXILIARY
GROUNDING ROD

—o
SCALE: N.T.S.

RIDGE

AIR SEAL RIDGE

2" x 12" RIDGE BM.

3/8" DIAM KINDORF

ROD W/ 2" x 3" MTL ANGLE

BOLTED THRU RAFT. (TYP.)
)

N $EL. 40.0

SEE HERS REPORT FOR ALL
ADDITIONAL INSULATION AND 2021 IECC

BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS AT RAFTER TAIL

NOTE:
BUILDINGS HAVING A HEIGHT OF
THREE STORIES ABOVE GRADE SHALL

HOT ROOF PER HERS REPORT WIT,
R-30, 8"-9" CLOSED CELL SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION - SEAL ATTIC, NO/VENTING 12

AIR SEAL BLOCKING

- S

T

/

2"x 6" COLLAR TIES\S
@ 4-0" O/C

AIR HANDLER IN ATTIC ABV.

- INSTALL PER MANUFACTURES

SPECIFICATIONS

/

ROOF CONST.

FIBERGLASS SHINGLES AS SELECTED
BY OWNER ON 30 LB. BLDG. PAPER, 1/2"
EXT. GRADE PLYWD. SHEATHING ON

2" x 10" RAFTERS AT 16" O/C

INSTALL ICE BARRIER PER SECT.
R905.2.7.1 - MIN 24" FROM INTERIOR WALL

SIMPSON H2A RAFTER CLIP
INSTALLED @ 16" O/C

PROVIDE:
- ALUM. FASCIA

- ALUM. GUTTER & LDR.

- CONT. VENTED SOFFIT AT EAVES

WALL CONST.

VINYL SIDING, STYLE, COLOR &
COURSING AS SELECTED BY OWNER ON
15 LB. BLDGE PAPER, 1/2" EXT. GRADE
PLYWD. SHEATHING ON 2" x 6" WD.
STUDS AT 16" O/C W/ R-19 MIN. BATT

INSULATION BETWEEN

SIMPSON CS16 STRAPPING
INSTALLED @ 16" O/C

- EXTEND 12" TOP AND
BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR

WALL.
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$EL. 13.83
T.0 FOUND.
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T‘T‘ $__§ $EL. 12.0
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NOTE:
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AT PERIMETER 4'-0" O/C MAX.
AT 1st. & 2nd. BAYS (TYP.)

\
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\
\
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H A e Comeow /0 g
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/ N : 13 - _ ' QEL. 5.33

3“0“

#5 STIRRUP (12" MIN. EMBEDMENT IN ——
FOUND. WALL)

#5 REBAR AT CORNERS (CONTINUOUS)/

#4 REBAR @ 12"

25 TON ULTIMATE
HELICAL PILE TO STALL

$EL. 5.0

B.O. FOOTING
EL.2.0

NAVD EL

EL.0.0

REVISION

PROPOSED DWELLING

181 CARMAN STREET., FREEPORT

BLDG. SECTION & DETAILS

(TYP.)
BLDG. SECTION A-A
u
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
STEEL STRAP LAPPED UNDER
PER WFCM 3.2.2.3 5169 ANGHBR
2" x 6" PRESSURE BOLT (TYP.)
TREATED WD. SILL
W/ MTL. TERMITE /
SHIELD %
EXIST. SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH
FURRING STRIPS BELOW /
#5 HORIZ.
NEW VINYL SIDING,STYLE, COLOR & REBAR @ 18" O/C
COURSING AS SELECTED BY OWNER 4" CONC. SLAB W/ 6 x 6 -10/10 W.W.M.
1" x 2" FURRING STRIPS @ 16" O/C 1 REINFORCING INSTALLED ON A 2 PLY
OVER 15 LB. BLDG. PAPER () N 6 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER AND 6" THICK
h GRAVEL BASE
10" (3500psi) CONCRETE FOUNDATION =
WALL W/ (2) #5 REBARS TOP AND BTM. MARK DATE
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= ) = &
[t S iy |
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NEW CONSTRUCTION BRACKET
FOR 11/2 & 1 3/4 ROD

QUAN

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | DWG. NO. N
1. PIPE SHAFT, 2" SCH 40 X 12 304028 M-1986 |1
2. PLATE, 1/2 X 6" SQ. 304108 M-2762 |1

NOTE: OR APPROVED EQUAL

FOUNDATION BRACKET DETAIL

n 0
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Y
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DATE 9-21-21
NOTED 21.74

DRAWN CHECKED SCALE FILE

EAST ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" $NAVD EL SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EL.0.0




W.F.CM. TABLE 3.1 NAILING SCHEDULE

WALL CONNECTIONS AT LOADBEARING WALLS

NAILING & STRAPPINGAT
EXTERIOR WINDOW / DOOR HEADERS

5 NOTE:
ALl STRAPPNG TO BE 1 /4420 GALGE STEEL OR

'SMPSON' EQUIVALENT -~ CS20 (COLED TRARY
(AL STRAPPNG SHALL BE NSTALLED PRIOR TG SHEATHNGD

(REQURED FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION AND/OR NEW ADDITIONS)

T TYP. PROVIDE RAFTER TO :

R310.1 Emergency escape and rescue required. Basements with habitable space and every sleeping room shall have at least one operable emergency
and rescue opening. Such opening shall open directly into a public street, public alley, yard or court. Where basements contain one or more sleeping
rooms, emergency egress and rescue openings shall be required in each sleeping room, but shall not be required in adjoining areas of the basement.
Where emergency escape and rescue openings are provided they shall have a sill height of not more than 44 inches (1118 mm) above the floor. Where a
door opening having a threshold below the adjacent ground elevation serves as an emergency escape and rescue opening and is provided with a
bulkhead enclosure, the bulkhead enclosure shall comply with Section R310.3. The net clear opening dimensions required by this section shall be
obtained by the normal operation of the emergency escape and rescue opening from the inside. Emergency escape and rescue openings with a finished
sill height below the adjacent ground elevation shall be provided with a window well in accordance with Section R310.2. Emergency escape and rescue
openings shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.
R310.1.1 Minimum opening area. All emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 square feet (0.530 m2).
Exception: Grade floor openings shall have a minimum net clear opening of 5 square feet (0.465 m2).
R310.1.2 Minimum opening height. The minimum net clear opening height shall be 24 inches (610 mm).
R310.1.3 Minimum opening width. The minimum net clear opening width shall be 20 inches (508 mm).
R310.1.4 Operational constraints. Emergency escape and rescue openings shall be operational from the
inside of the room without the use of keys, tools or special knowledge.

TABLE R301.2(1) CLIMATIC AND GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA

1/27
) _ STROKE
The construction type
designation shall be
“‘!” “l’!!‘, “"'"’ “'V”or “vﬂ

to indicate the construction
classification of the

structure under
section 602 of the BCNYS

Equal number of
specified nails in
each end as per
WFCM table 3.3b

(3 8d nails)

DESIGNATION FOR STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS THAT ARE OF

TRUSS TYPE CONSTRUCTION SIMPSON STRONG-TIE

HOLDOWN W/ %" DIA TIE-ROD
(PHD)

N2

FLOOR FRAMING, INCLUDING

“F” GIRDERS AND BEAMS INSTALLED @ EXTERIOR CORNERS
|“R” | ROOF FRAMING 1st & 2nd. FL. CONNECTION
‘ ! N.T.S.

12“
LENGTH
MIN

<
\

L ¥

STUD TO STUD CONNECTION

for STUT2 | N——"7

Threaded Rod

Minimum
edge distance

COLUMN CONNECTION DETAIL

EPOXY INTO EXISTING FOUNDATION
WALLS WHERE REQ'D.

“FR” FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING |

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE C$16 - INSTALL @ 16" 0.C. N-T-S:

N.T.S.

\ ANG ATTACHUENT WHEN '@
) — A , ALIGNED OR RAFTERS AR
Joint Description Number of Hmpeno Nail Spacing ROOF FRAMING SPAN (ft.) LATERAL NAILING SCHEDULE 'B' : w00 FRAVE CONSTRUCTION MANUAD KNGS TO PLATES TYP. PROVIOE RAFTER 1 2x CONTINUGUS LATERAL BRACE @
ROUGH OPENNG REQUFENENTS FOR WINDOW OPENNGS | wo CREFLE CONNECTION f4 \ alce 1" STANDOFF
NUMBER OF 16D QR EQUAL. OR STRAP Y e
ROOF FRAMING STUD SPACING (in) | 12 | 16 | 20 | 24 | 28 | 32 | 36 | -OMMON NAILS ~—._ Notation - DETAL © LEFT _I_ 2-10d NAILS 2x TRUSS OR CEILING JOIST ——— . CSJéQEFIES
Rafter to Top Plate (Toe-nailed) 3-8d 3-10d per rafter UPLIFT. (LB.) (ENDNAILED) gﬂlé%l“-ln\\ A B ¢ D E F 1o Simpson Strong-Tie "H2" 10-8d NAILS soecover || REQUIREMENTS
Ceiling Joist to Top Plate (Toe-nailed) 3-8d 3-10d perjoist 12" O/C 67 | 92 117 142 167 | 1021 217 2 B 3 g ; MIN Simpson Strong-Tie —— CS20 METAL STRAP
Ceiling Joist to Paralle]l Rafter (Face-nailed) 3-16d 3-40d each lap 16" O/C 90 | 123 1 156 | 189 | 223 | 256 | 290 > 20" 2 o Pxd 1 1 1 1 T—a - _L "CS16" (12" MIN. ON SLEEPER)
Ceiling Joist Laps Over Partitions (Face-nailed) 3-16d 3-40d each lap - i : 7 (12" MIN. ON STUD)
Collar Tie to Rafter (Face-nailed) 1-8d 1-10d per tie (ridge strap) 24" olc 135 ] 184 ] 234 ] 284 ] 334 | 384 | 434 2 4-0 4 (D 2x4 2 2 -2 2 /
Blocking to Rafter (Toe-nailed) 2-8d 2-10d each end a-0" 6 (D 254 or I 26 3 3 3 3 -t .[ / E't,/ < //— PLYWD SHEATHING
Rim Board to Rafter (End-nailed 2-16d 3-16d each end : 3
i e i i WALL CONNECTIONS FOR ENDWALL ASSEMBLIES 80" s | @2do0e N R I
WALL FRAMING
160" 0 @ 248 4 4 4 4 MIN
Top Plate to Top Plate (Face-nailed) 2-16d’ 2-16d’ per foot WALL HEIGHT (ft.) 120" B @ 2x6 5 5 5 5 L I — CANTILEVER ~ —
Top Plates at Interscctions (Face-nailed) 4-16d 5-16d joints - cach side Notations - - - 10-8d NAILS
Stud to Stud (Face-nailed) 2-16d 2-16d 24" o.c. STUD SPACING | UPLIFT. (LB) 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 TS
Header to Header (Face-nailed) 16d 16d 16" o.c. along edges ' - A. NUMBER OF 8D NALS AT EACH END OF STRAPPINGS
Top or Bottom Plate to Stud (End-nailed) 2-16d 2-40d per stud BLATE TOSTRING: OF-SE COMMONNAILS ((ENDNAILED) B. NUMBER OF SILL STUDS ON THE FLAT DOES NOT APPLY TO DOORS)
Bottom Plate to Floor joist, Bandjoist, Endjoist or | 2-16d"? 2-16d"? per foot 12" O/C 127 > > > > > > > & 5 - o
Blocking (Face-nailed) 16 O/ 760 > > > > > > | SRR OP FLES B RS SRR AR S f . CANTILEVER CONNECTION GABLE ENDWALL CONNECTION POST TO CONC. FOOTING
T OOR FRATING T — > = = 3 = ' . NUMBER OF 76D NALS END-NALED THROUGH ADUAGENT KING STUD TO BND —— — — b
’ OF HEALER AT Rl e v - SIMPSON STRONG-TIE £ TS.
} E. NUMBER OF JACK STUDS AT EACH END OF HEADERS (ASSUME DOUBLE HEADERS) STRAP TIES (CS16) @ 16" O.C. STRAP TIES SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (CBS44)
Joist to Sill, Top Plate or Girder (Toe-nailed) 4-8d 4-10d perjoist TABLE R3015 N ' : IN COMBINATION W/ ) (CS20)
Bridging to Joist (Toe-nailed) 2-8d 2-10d each end . F. NUMBER OF D NALS EMD-NALED THROUGH ADJACENT JACK STUDS ™ HURRICANE TIES (H2) @ 16" O.C.
Blocking to Jolilst (Toe-nailed) 1 2-8d 2}(6)3 eaclﬁ zrlld ) MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS END OF SLL(S) AT EACH SDE (OES NOT APPLY TQ DOORS) g; JACKS AN R AS
Blocking to Sill or Top Plate (Toe-nailed) 3-16d 4- each bloc SHOWN TYP. DETAL @ LEFT B . .
Lgdger Strip to Beam (Face—naile-d) 3-16d 4-16d eacp ioist (I N LBS. PER SQ FT. ) . 3R)? ;/,.EE /1/ PfAr\l'IPEHVC\)l/TSBHOE'gSS -A;Naé)Hg/Fg:B\/v()/LTS M
Joist on Ledger to Beam (Toe-nailed) 3-8d 3-10d perjoist ARE TO BE PLACED WITHIN 12" FROM ANY
Band Joist to Joist (End-nailed) 3-16d 4-16d perjoist USE LIVE LOADS CORNER AND 6" TO 12" FROM THE END OF WALL STUD
Band Joist to Sill or Top Plate (Toe-nailed) 2-164" 3-16d per foot EACH PLATE SECTION PER 3.2.1.7. //— BOTTOM PLATE
ATTICS WITH LIMITED STORAGE 20 SILL PLATE
ROOF SHEATHING -
ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE 10 . e ANCHOR BOLT (SEE 3.2.1.7 & 3.2.2.3)
Structural Panels ‘ 8d 10d (see Table 3. 10) DECKS 40 N _—JOISTSA i ,—FLOOR JOIST
Diagonal Board Sheathing
I"x6"or I"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support EXTERIOR BALCONIZS 60 A‘ . N/ Vs N JT
1"x10" or wider _ 3.1 t B
x10" or wider 3-8d 0d per suppor FIRE ESCAPES 40 LOCKlNG—/ =1
CEILING SHEATHING GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS 200 BLOCKING —< SiLALATE
Gypsum Wallboard 5d coolers 5d coolers 7" edge/ 10" field GUARDRAILS IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50 =~ g SECTION A-A B el PR URBER
WALL SHEATHING PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50 FOUNDATION WALL =
Structural Panels 8d 10d 6" edge/ 12" field ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING 40 "
Fiberboard Panels ‘ INTEKRIOR ZONE
716" 6d° - 3" edge/ 6" field SLEEFING RGOS 4 FLOOR BRACING ENDWALL NN ADJUSTABLE H
25/32" 8d’ - 3" edge/ 6" field o v, CERIMETE E HANGER
> ek M STAIRS 40 PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING 4' O/C MAX HERS. //A FERIMETER ZONE NTS
Gypsum Wallboard 5d coolers 5d coolers 7" edge/ 10" field AT 1st & 2nd. BAYS ) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (LSSU28) o
Hardboard 8&d 8d 6" edge/ 12" field ’ NOTE, GAPLE ALL
Particleboard Panels 8d 8d (see manufacturer) TABLE R301 6 /O—/LO,% GABLE FOOFS 10° 70 45° PIFCHES ([;i;@; ZONE) ANCHOR BO LT AND B EARING PLATE DETA”_
” . . i X OAZL- z i 2l UIED - - -
Disgonal Board Sheathing MINIMUM ROOF LIVE LOADS IN POUNDS-FORCE ** ALL STRAPPING TO BE 1 1/4" X 20 GAUGE STL. ** N.TS.
1"x6" or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support " i 2. BEE FASTENING SCHEDULE FOR NALING
I"x10" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support PER SQUARE FOOT OF HORIZONTAL PROJECTION SIMPSON " EQUIVALENT - CS20 ( COILED STRAP) e R MR &
N LA L L
ROGESHEATHING TRIBUTARY LOADED AREA SHEATHING LOCATION RAFTER/TRUSS SPACING
IN SQUARE FEET FOR ANY AT RAFTER TO RIDGE CONNECTION, (INCHED, OC)
Structural Panels STRUCTURAL MEMBER =
B sy 5 ’ ROOF SLOPE 4' FEFIMETEF EDGE ZONE 12
et 1 w o Al ROOF SLOPE FOR STRAP -3 8d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP .
Diagonal Board Sheathing 0TO 200 201 TO 600 OVER 600 FOR NOTED COLLAR / CLG. TIE- 3 10d COMMON NAILS @ EA. o2
1"x6"or 1"x8" 2-8d 2-10d per support FLAT OR R LESS THAN 4 24
I"xI0" or wider 3-8d 3-10d per support fralfiriiineaies Al 20 16 12 AT RAFTER TO TOP PLATE TO STUD CONNECTION. Y =
1 Nailing requirements are based on wall sheathing nailed 6 inches on-center at the panel edge. If wall sheathing is nailed /é
3 inches on-center at the panel edge to obtain higher shear capacities, nailing requirements for structural members shall  JRISE 4 INCHES PER FOOT (1:3) FOR STRAP - 3 8d COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP /(4)10
be doubled. or alternate connectors, such as shear plates, shall be used to maintain the load path. TO LESS THAN 12 INCHES PER 16 14 12 FOR TOENAILING - 3 8d COMMON NAILS. Z:
FOOT (1:1) _ ‘
2 When wall sheathing is continuous over connected members, the tabulated number of nails shall be permitted to be FOR CJ. TORR. 3 16d COMMON NAILS (FOR 7 PITCH ) CAPLE ENDWALL XAKE § KAKE TRUSS
reduced to 1-16d nail per foot RISE 12 INCHES PER FOOT (1:1)
AND GREATER 12 12 12 FOR C OF EA. PLATE TO PLATFORM ABOVE - | 16d COMMON NAILS @ 16" O.C.
3 corrosion resistant 11 gage roofing nails and 16 gage staples are permitted, check IBC for additional requirements
TABLE R301 7 AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO STUD CONNECTION
TABLE R301.7 . ONLY APPLICIABLE FOR TWO STORY CONFIGURATIONS ).
ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS a,b,c ALLOWABLE DEFLECTION OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS ( ) RAFTER TO DOUBLE TOP PLATE RIDGE STRAP TIE HIP CORNER PLATE FACE MOUNT HANGER
N.T.S. R N.T.S. N.T.S. NT.S.
_ ) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (H2A) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (LSTA) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (HCP) SIMPSON STRONG-TI
STRUCTURAL MEMBER A Do 8 FORSIRAP- 3 8d COMMON NAILS (@ EA.ENBOF STiag H2A INSTALL @ 16" O.C. LSTA STRAP TIE INSTALL @ 16" O.C. HCP2- 2X MEMBER SIZE Misos Lo tussas
DEFLECTION FOR C OF EA. PLATE TO PLATFORM ABOVE - | @ C OF EA. PLATE TO HCP4- 4X MEMBER SIZE LUS28-2, LUS210, LUS210-2
Rafters having slopes greater than 3/12 with no L/180 ALLOWABLE PLATFORM BELOW - 1 16d COMMON NAILS @ 16" O.C. ’ '
finished ceiling attached to rafters STRUCTURAL MEMBER DEFLECTION
Interior walls and partitions H/180 A4TMIN, L
Floors and plastered cellings L/360 RAFTERS HAVING SLOPES GREATER THAN AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO SILL PLATE ( S ) CONNECTION. AR 4"x 4" POST WASHERS MUST BE
All other structural members L/240 3 WITH NO FINISHED CEILING ATTACHED L/180 CRAWLSPACE OR BASEMENT APPLICATION HEIGHT INSTALLED
| Exterior walls with plaster or stucco finish H/360 12 3 A p— EEERILROLT ENDWALL
Eoror walle—wind 0805 ¢ttt it Liga0 TORATTERS FOR STRAP - 3 8 COMMON NAILS @ EA. END OF STRAP - - ANDWERE s — &)
Exterior walls—wind loads a with flexible finishes INTERIOR WALLS AND PARTITIONS H/180 FOR C OF EA. PLATE TO PLATFORM N S TAIR RAIL MOUNT ” .o . CORNER STUD
5 CONNECTED TO
NOTE: L = span length, H = span height. FLOORS AND PLASTERED CEILINGS L/360 PLATFORM BELOW - 1 16d COMMON NAILS @ 16" O.C. [ TOP RALL . A TRANSFERGHER
a. The wind load shall be permitted to be taken as 0.7 times the Component and T T T TRIANGULAR SPACE UNDER SHOE RAIL (-~ BALLUSTERS HOLDDOWN .. .
Cladding loads for the purpose of the determining deflection limits herein. L OTHER | MUST NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF 6" SPHER “MIN. .. 2 -16d COMMON
b. For cantilever members, L shall be taken as twice the length of the cantilever. e AT STUD TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY TO SILL PLATE (S) </-POST :Fi{iltlllll\lNG L—1-: e NAILS @ 6" o.c.
c. For aluminum structural members or panels used in roofs or walls of sunroom EXTERIOR WALLS WITH PLASTER OR STUCCO FINISH H/360 CONNECTIONSLAB ON GRADE APPLICATION. P e o = 83" MAX. ([~ BOTTOM RAIL ~ HEIGHT
additions or patio covers, not supporting edge of glass or sandwich panels, . B
the total load deflection shall not d L /60. For sandwich panels used in rooft g
or wallofsdroomackons o paio covers e 1l o deechon e ot excasd 120, EXTERIOR WALLS- WIND LOADS WITH BRITTLE FINISHES L/240 FOR STRAP - 3 8d COMMON NAILS @ EA.END OF L ALLOW PASSAGE OF # SPHERE &
R301.2.1.2 Internal pressure. Windows in buildings located in windborne debris regions shall have glazed openings EXTERIOR WALLS- WIND LOADS WITH FLEXIBLE FINISHES L/120 STRAP FOR C OF EA. PLATE TO PLATFORM BELOW '@
protected from windborne debris or the building shall be designed as a partially enclosed building in accordance with - 1 16d COMMON NAILS @ 16" O.C. CENTER
the Building Code of New York State. Glazed opening protection for windborne debris shall meet the requirements of 1%-- x 20 GAGE STRAPPING IS CONSIDERED PRESCRIPTIVE. ALL STAI RWAY D ETAI L RAI LI N G D ETAI L I
g];éstri?)en‘hc:lsosgz ;-t?j:;t?:frsisr;hrfeilzsﬁ?::ﬁr:;ﬁ?nTMifk:\Ssssgf?e/quniC:;tae{e;nﬁm) and a maximum span of 8 feet NAILING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLES 3.48 ABD 3.6A BENLEINGE.S. * SCALE:N.T.S. *
(2438 mm') shall be permitted for opening protection in one- and two-story buildings. Panels shall be precut to cover FROM THE 2015 WFCM.ALL PREFORMED CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE é_"““— 6” DIAMETER =
id . g b : NAILED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S CORNER STUD HOLDDOWN
the glazed openings with attachment hardware provided. Attachments shall be provided in accordance with Table , i POST TO G | RDER CORNER HOLDDOWN
R301.2.1.2 or shall be designed to resist the components and cladding loads determined in accordance with the SPECIFICATIONS - JOIST TO JOIST DETAIL-4 STUDS
provisions of the Building Code of New York State. R SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (LTB40) VTS ! SCALE: N.T.S. i SCALE: N.T.S.
TABLE R301.2.1.2 WINDBORNE DEBRIS PROTECTION FASTENING SCHEDULE FOR WOOD STRUCTURAL ¥ SIMPSON STRONG-TIE Model CC INSTALL AS SHOWN SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (HD15) SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (HD15)
PANELSa,b,c \
REFLECTIVE WHITE .
FASTENER SPACING WS— E Hi °
PANTONE #187 *a
4 foot 6 foot F
FASTENER TYPE Panel span <panel span <panel span
£4 foot £6 foot £8 foot
21/2%46
Wood screws 162 122 92 ﬂ
o
21/2248 L ﬂ Beg;li—r?g1|/32late MARK DATE REVISION
Wood screws 162 162 122 | LENGTH cuT
; N ® MIN LENGTH PROPOSED DWELLING
For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm, 1 pound = 0.454 kg, o e
1 mile per hour = 1.609 km/h. \ 2 — 181 CARMAN STREET., FREEPORT
a. This table is based on 130 mph wind speeds and a 33-foot mean roof height. ‘ e Double 2x
b. Fasteners shall be installed at opposing ends of the wood structural panel. by ] / fg}"ﬁg“a%”gr
c. Where screws are attached to masonry or masonry/stucco, they shall be attached utilizing vibration-resistant or beam GENERAL NOTES & DETAILS
anchors having a minimum ultimate withdrawal capacity of 490 pounds. N
CLEAR
SECTION R310 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS { SPAN 172" Rod
2 required i

FIORE
ARCHITECTURE

208 N. WISCONSIN AVE, MASSAPEQUA, NY 11758
Phone / Fax (516) 586-5409 - FioreArch@optonline.net

DRAWING

G-1

oF 1

SNOW ToPOGRAPHIC| SPECIAL wiND-BORNE | DESIGN . frost line , Design [underlayment FREEZING ANNUAL Each residential structure and each additi bilitati isti identi DATE _9-21-21
SPEED (mph Westhain T t ! Hazard ach new residential structure and each addition to or rehabilitation of an existing residential structure that
LOAD (mph) EFFECTS R\IIEV(IBI\II(?N DEBRIS ZONE | CATEGORY ¢ depth ermite | Temp. |  required INDEX TEMP utilizes truss type construction, preengineered wood construction and/or timber construction shall be
identified by a sign/symbol in accordance with the provisions of this part. BF NOTED 21.74
30 PSF 130 NO NO YES C Severe - S 3-0 M-H 15 YES 07/79 >1500 55.4 The sign/symbol required by this Part shall by affixed to the electric box
DRAWN CHECKED SCALE FILE
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK’S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

&x L

ZONING oiSTRICT

NOTE:

PROPERTY ADDRESS: | {5 (Lcmon v

secTioN (o Py BLOCK | J U LOT AP LOT SIZE: 5’ Ko O L;,L.éL
0 TENANT APPLICANT 00 LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Name:

Watte w  Sclnnede —~

tudson Olia Dertoges LT { Wiy clone tor

Address: 2 30 aoshe. s A Address: 3J\ RNwbede gA
fﬂo\csu»l\( M1 /IS(Ol Wickudle N4 1Yoy

Telephone #: Telephone #:

Arr Nk ~ ~ . .

Attomey Name: W~ mo QA Address: 30€ R Wiyidnia AYL

(optional) Phone #: 16 ~ $K - {404 M PLEPeS WY {21578

Present Land Use: .. el Proposed Land Use: Congteuct Q‘m;

\ "‘bm-“!’ J‘&"V"i"gw

N
A

J, TKo S¢ EF Simie

Descrlptlon of Proposed Work: \_Q{\w\,b,. o ned Qw,q
\c Ny ')\‘A)fk‘\“'"l RIAN Thrb\ '*’\.‘J ) & Qoh ud(‘« ~Gath Shorg ,}f_ (AR, "\-
O S b Lol quers —
N pac
. \ Lo g
| request a preliminary meeting: YES ~. NO ',:ﬁ o4
. 4 . . Rm = m
| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following: g;g -< '®)
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA. v ,\', m
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling. r%?, -
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incoggrate'ﬂ]Villa?gof
Freeport are satisfied. =M -
. YES ™~ NO = & o
W >y , < (3]
APPLICANT’S ‘§IGF\1ATURE DATE
Sworn to before me this >-7 74/
day of /P RIL 5 0L
A O Pl
Notary Public

D LR R R R L s s e S R s e e e e s S s R e s 2 St sttt td

erty Owner’s Consent:

I, M
fmng of this appllcatlon
i/ / /i o s L 7 Vi rd ‘(/‘/
PROPERTY OWNEﬁ S SJGNATURE

Sworn to Refore me this X
L

, 20

Prop

\:f\ V\Nlﬁ/\~

am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the

/2/// Y -~ ,() ad } 3\
DATE
Pt i Z0L
Notary Puo fic, Sra‘e of New “ork
No. 01MAB332504

Qualified in Nase sau County
Commissi ; w2, 2023

dekkdkk | akkkkkkhkkrhhkhkhkhhkhhkkhkhkhkhkhhhhhhkhhhhhhdhhkhhhhkhkhkhhkhhkhhhkhhkhkkrkkrkhkhkkhkhkkkrkkhkdhkrkkhdkhhdkkdhrkdhkhhrkhrdhkhhhhhhdhx

T
v

B ok

[t e =]
EA A Y

A 1A Y4

AT e Y
AGE USE CRLY

Site Plan “ublic Date of Hearing: I
§ Hearing K =quired: YES NO Date of Decision:

l\/iiiage Cleik’s Signature:

Approved Denied

Date:

Date:

Planning Board Signature:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE

FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

April 27,2022
UPDATED SITE PLAN LETTER
Hudson Olivia Development LTD
321 Newbridge Road
Hicksville, NY 11801

RE: 185 Carman Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence A Sec. 62 Blk. 170 Lot 22
Building Permit Application #20212563
Description-_ Construct a new 3 story 2,580 sq. ft. single family dwelling with
first floor for parking and storage and a 76 sq. ft. front porch

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date 3
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, thig Jetter will expire and ‘
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subseqently, a@w Bl,:l%ding Permit

Application and filing fees will be required. gg .
If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference © e Sit& Plan Ryview Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300. e ,\" m
ZQ -
5200 S
Very truly yours, 23 RE!
. A M - W g
Sugw « Méwmés = o
ol L i

Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector
/ed

Encl.

c: Village Clerk
Fiore Architecture

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: No X



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration

Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review

to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore

requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20212563
Location: 185 Carman Street, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Hudson Olivia Development LTD

Description: Construct a new 3 story 2,580 sq. ft. single family dwelling with first floor for

parking and storage and a 76 sq. ft. front porch
Lead Agency: Department of Buildings

Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental

Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:
A)

< |
e
- = 0
Zo =
B) Possible environment effects identified: ;rri ’;‘ {'(?1
(only if positive determination) BN Lt
] <
2 2 O ! SRR
2R 3
Dated: April 27, 2022 - Updated z &

%
Sugio A M
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public

response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.
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617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. Ifadditional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information ) T

Carman Street new dwelling

rO_]LCt Location (describe, and attach a location map): T ]

[ Part |
i' ameg of Action or Project: o
)
L
|
; Carman Street, Freeport, NY 11520

‘ Brief Description of Proposed Action: - — ]

Proposed 3 story dwelling

- ,

| Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

Telephone: 586-5409 |
Brian Fiore b
E-Mail: FioreArch@optonline.net
f\ddl‘CSSZ ) ) T T
208 N. Wisconsin Ave.
City/PO: T T state: [Zip Code: |
Massapequa % NY L 11758
%Does the prdEE;ed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local 12\3’, ordinance, NO | YES |
| administrative rule, or regulation?

i
i

If Yes, attach a narrative dnscription of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

X
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? O :
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: rgp ’;
Mo | =
v e S - 2.
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? acres b
ically disturbed 5,800 SF = "
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 90UV OF  acres ?%O
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned M:‘-; 'D
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 5,800 SF acres 25
b s : Ll T o0
M W
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. ; o
O Urban O Rural (non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial X Residential (suburban) < w
O Forest O Agriculture 0 Aquatic C Other (specify): .
01 Parkland

I R—
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[5. Is the proposed action,

[NO [ YES [NA
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? X
b. Consistent with the adopted comprebensive plan? X
| 6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
{ landscape? X
[ 7. Ts the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify:
X
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES
X
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? X
¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? X
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? I'NC | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: .
- - . . - - ]
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO [j(YES]
If No, describe method for providing potable water: X
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO K YES)
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: ___ X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? X
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: g,
[
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline [ Forest O Agricultural/grasslands O Early mid-successional <
O Wetland [3 Urban P9 Suburban ~ %
[ d 1~
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NS YE&
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? ’r:x'r:g =
< . 4 §
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? e Yw
e R
mem
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NG — ﬁfﬂ
If Yes, S W
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ANO O YES o XCJ
xr
. - . i . ’ .
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff alg storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: . Qo s ONO 2 YES
eI r Storm water to be retained on site in dry well(s)
]
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO
water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: X

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

YES

If Yes, describe:

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES
completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe:

B

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: _, Brian Fiore _ 7 Date: 1122121

Signature: M—&—/\'

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

PR
No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur
Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?
I
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? < r~3
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or rr: =~
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? P -=
t=] g y mn FL.
6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate o‘a :
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? ME N
AR]
Will the prc?poseq action impact egisting: r?‘_o" o
a. public / private water supplies? 51 5n]
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? %’m W
Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, :{z CGD-
architectural or aesthetic resources? :‘4
Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? [
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Nao, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action resultin an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems?

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,

dur<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>